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EN Meaning of the Symbols on Epson Products Warning/Caution Caution, hot surface Caution, sharp edges Prohibited USB Stand-By OFF (Power) ON (Power) Direct Current Alternating Current Battery Level

DE Bedeutung der Symbole an Epson-Produkten Warnung / Vorsicht Vorsicht, heiße Oberfläche Vorsicht, scharfe Kanten Verboten USB Bereitschaft AUS (Strom) AN (Strom) Gleichstrom Wechselstrom Batteriepegel

FR Signification des symboles sur les produits Epson Avertissement / Attention Attention Attention, surface chaude Interdit USB En veille ARRÊT (Alimentation) MARCHE (Alimentation) Courant continu Courant alternatif Niveau de charge de la batterie

IT Significato dei simboli sui prodotti Epson Avvertenza / Attenzione Attenzione, superficie molto calda ttenzione, bordi taglienti Proibito USB Stand-by OFF (Alimentazione) ON (Alimentazione) Corrente continua Corrente alternata Livello batteria

ES Significato dei simboli sui prodotti Epson Advertencia / Precaución Precaución, superficie caliente Precaución, bordes cortantes Prohibido USB En espera Apagado (alimentación) Encendido (alimentación) Corriente continua Corriente alterna Nivel de batería

PT Significado dos símbolos nos produtos Epson Aviso / Cuidado Cuidado, superfície quente Cuidado, extremidades afiadas Proibido USB Em espera Ligar (Alimentação) Desligar (Alimentação) Corrente contínua Corrente alterna Carga da bateria

NL Betekenis van de symbolen op Epson-producten Waarschuwing / Let op Let op, heet oppervlak Let op, scherpe randen Verboden USB Stand-by AAN (stroom) UIT (stroom) Gelijkstroom Wisselstroom Batterijniveau

  
DA Betydning af symbolerne på Epson produkter Advarsel/Forsigtig Forsigtig, varm overflade Forsigtig, skarpe kanter Forbudt USB Standby SLUK (strøm) TÆND (strøm) Jævnstrøm Vekselstrøm Batteriniveau

FI Epson-tuotteiden symbolien merkitys Varoitus/Vaara Huomautus, kuuma pinta Huomautus, terävät reunat Kielletty USB Valmiustila POIS (Virta) PÄÄLLE (Virta) Tasavirta Vaihtovirta Akkutaso

NO Betydningen av symbolene på Epson-produkter Advarsel / Forsiktig Forsiktig, varm overflate Forsiktig, skarpe kanter Forbudt USB Ventemodus AV (strøm) PÅ (strøm) Likestrøm Vekselstrøm Batterinivå

SV Symbolerna betydelse i produkterna från Epson Varning / Var försiktig Var försiktig, Het yta Var försiktig, Vassa kanter Förbjudet USB Standby AV (Ström) PÅ (Ström) Likström Växelström Batterinivå

BG Значение на символите върху продуктите на Epson Внимание (гореща 
повърхност)

Внимание (гореща 
повърхност)

Внимание (остри ръбове) Забранено USB Режим на 
готовност

ИЗКЛЮЧЕНО 
(захранване)

ВКЛЮЧЕНО (захранване) Прав ток Променлив ток Ниво на заряда на батерията

CS Význam symbolů na produktech Epson Varování / Pozor Pozor, horký povrch Pozor, ostré hrany Zákaz USB Pohotovostní režim Zapnutí (napájení) Vypnutí (napájení) Stejnosměrný proud Střídavý proud Nabití baterie

ET Epsoni toodetel kasutatavate sümbolite tähendus Hoiatus/Ettevaatust ETTEVAATUST. (kuum pind) ETTEVAATUST. (teravad servad) Keelatud USB Tööootel OFF (Toide) ON (Toide) Alalisvool Vahelduvvool Aku laetuse tase

English
Important Safety Information
This document presents important information intended to 
ensure safe and effective use of this product. Read this section 
carefully and store it in an accessible location.
Safety Precautions
WARNING: WARNINGS MUST BE FOLLOWED CAREFULLY TO 
AVOID SERIOUS BODILY INJURY.
●Shut down your equipment immediately if it produces smoke, 
a strange odor, or unusual noise. Continued use may lead to 
fire or shock. Immediately unplug the equipment and contact 
your dealer or a Seiko Epson service center for advice. ●Never 
attempt to repair this product yourself. Improper repair work 
can be dangerous. ●Never disassemble or modify this product. 
Tampering with this product may result in injury, fire, or shock.
●Be sure to use the specified power supply. Connection to 
an improper power supply may cause fire. ●Never insert or 
disconnect the power plug with wet hands. Doing so may result in 
severe shock. ●Do not place multiple loads on the power outlet 
(wall outlet). Always supply power directly from a standard power 
outlet. Overloading the outlet may lead to fire. ●Be sure your 
power cord meets the relevant safety standards and includes a 
power-system ground terminal (PE terminal). Otherwise shock 
may result. ●Handle the cables with care. Improper handling may 
lead to fire or shock. • Do not use the cables if they are damaged.  
• Do not modify or attempt to repair the cables.  • Do not place any 
object on top of the cables. • Avoid excessive bending, twisting, 
and pulling of the cables. • Do not place cables near heating 
equipment. • Check that the plug is clean before plugging it in. 
• Check that the AC inlet is clean before plugging the power 
connector in it.  • Be sure to push the prongs and power connector 
all the way in. ●Use the provided power cable only. Do not use 
the provided power cable with any other devices than the 
specified one. Doing so may lead to fire or shock. ●Never glue the 
AC inlet and the power cable together. ●Regularly remove the 
power plug from the outlet and clean the base of the prongs and 
between the prongs. If you leave the power plug in the outlet for a 
long time, dust may collect on the base of the prongs, causing a 
short and fire. ●Regularly confirm that the plug and AC inlet are 
not wet with liquid such as water. ●Do not allow foreign matter to 
fall into the equipment. Penetration by foreign objects may lead 
to fire. ●If water or other liquid spills into this equipment, unplug 
the power cord immediately, and then contact your dealer or a 
Seiko Epson service center for advice. Continued usage may lead 
to fire. ●Do not use aerosol sprayers containing flammable gas 
inside or around this product. Doing so may cause fire. ●Do not 
connect a telephone line to the drawer kick connector; otherwise 
the printer and the telephone line may be damaged.
CAUTION: CAUTIONS MUST BE OBSERVED TO AVOID MINOR 
INJURY TO YOURSELF, DAMAGE TO YOUR EQUIPMENT, OR 
LOSS OF DATA.
●Do not connect cables in ways other than those mentioned in 
this manual. Different connections may cause equipment damage 
and burning. ●Be sure to set this equipment on a firm, stable, 
horizontal surface. The product may break or cause injury if it falls. 
●Do not use in locations subject to high humidity or dust levels. 
Excessive humidity and dust may cause equipment damage or 
fire. ●Do not place heavy objects on top of this product. Never 
stand or lean on this product. Equipment may fall or break, 
causing damage and possible injury. ●Take care not to injure your 
fingers on the manual cutter. • When you remove printed paper. 
• When you perform other operations such as loading/replacing 
roll paper. ●To ensure safety, unplug this product before leaving it 
unused for an extended period.
On Epson products, the following symbols are used in order to 
ensure safety and proper use of the product, and to prevent 
danger to users and other persons as well as property damage.
The symbols indicate the meanings listed below. Be sure that 
you completely understand the meaning of the symbols on this 
product before using it.

Deutsch
Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
Dieses Dokument präsentiert wichtige Informationen zur 
Gewährleistung einer sicheren und effektiven Benutzung dieses 
Produktes. Bitte lesen Sie diesen Abschnitt sorgfältig durch und 
bewahren Sie ihn leicht zugänglich auf.
Sicherheitshinweise
WARNUNG: Warnungen müssen zur Vermeidung von 
möglicherweise schweren Körperverletzungen genau 
beachtet werden.
●Schalten Sie das Gerät sofort aus, wenn Sie Rauch bzw. 
ungewöhnliche Gerüche oder Geräusche bemerken. Wenn das 
Gerät weiter verwendet wird, kann dies zu einem Brand oder 
Stromschlag führen. Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker des Gerätes sofort 
aus der Netzsteckdose und benachrichtigen Sie Ihren Händler 
oder ein Seiko Epson Service Center. ●Versuchen Sie niemals, 
dieses Produkt eigenständig zu reparieren. Unsachgemäße 
Reparaturarbeiten können gefährlich sein. ●Zerlegen oder 
modifizieren Sie dieses Produkt nicht. Unsachgemäße Arbeiten 
an diesem Produkt können zu Verletzungen, einem Brand oder 
einem Stromschlag führen. ●Achten Sie darauf, das mitgelieferte 
Netzteil zu verwenden. Bei Anschluss eines ungeeigneten 
Netzteils besteht Brandgefahr. ●Stecken Sie das Netzkabel 
niemals mit nassen Händen ein oder ziehen es heraus. Dies kann 
zu einem schweren elektrischen Schlag führen. ●Verwenden 
Sie keine Tischsteckdosen an der Wandsteckdose. Führen Sie die 
Spannung immer direkt von einer Standard-Netzsteckdose zu. 
Eine Überlastung der Steckdose kann einen Brand verursachen.
●Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Netzkabel den zutreffenden 
Sicherheitsnormen entspricht und einen Erdungsleiter 
(Schutzkontakt) aufweist. Sonst können elektrische Schläge 
resultieren. ●Seien Sie vorsichtig bei der Handhabung der Kabel. 
Die unsachgemäße Verwendung kann zu einem Brand oder 
einem elektrischen Schlag führen. • Kabel nicht verwenden, falls 
sie beschädigt sind.  • Ändern oder reparieren Sie die Kabel nicht. 
• Stellen Sie keine Gegenstände auf die Kabel.  • Übermäßiges 
Biegen, Drehen und Ziehen der Kabel vermeiden.  • Verlegen Sie 
die Kabel nicht in der Nähe von Heizgeräten.  • Sorgen Sie vor dem 
Einstecken des Steckers dafür, dass er sauber ist.  • Prüfen Sie die 
Netzbuchse auf Sauberkeit, bevor Sie den Netzkabelanschluss 
einstecken.  • Prüfen Sie die Sicherungen und drücken Sie 
den Netzkabelanschluss fest hinein. ●Verwenden Sie nur das 
mitgelieferte Netzkabel. Benutzen Sie das mitgelieferte Netzkabel 
nur für das angegebene und nicht ein anderes Gerät. Sonst kann 
es zu einem Brand oder elektrischen Schlag kommen.
●Netzteilbuchse und Netzkabel nie zusammenkleben!
●Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker regelmäßig aus der Steckdose 
und reinigen Sie den Sockel der Anschlussstifte und den Bereich 
zwischen den Anschlussstiften. Wenn der Netzstecker lange Zeit in 
der Steckdose verbleibt, kann sich am Sockel der Anschlussstifte 
Staub ansammeln und es besteht Kurzschluss- und Brandgefahr.
●Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, dass sich auf Stecker und 
Netzbuchse keine Flüssigkeit, wie z. B. Wasser befindet.
●Vermeiden Sie das Eindringen von Fremdobjekten in dieses 
Produkt. Das Eindringen von Fremdobjekten kann zu einem 
Brand führen. ●Wenn Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten in dieses 
Produkt eindringen, ziehen Sie sofort den Netzstecker heraus 
und benachrichtigen Sie einen Fachhändler oder Ihr Seiko Epson 
Service Center. Wenn das Gerät weiter verwendet wird, kann dies 
einen Brand verursachen. ●Verwenden Sie keine brennbaren 
Sprühmittel in dem Gerät oder in seiner Nähe. Brandgefahr!
●Verbinden Sie keine Telefonleitung mit dem Schubladenauswurf-
Anschluss; andernfalls könnten Drucker und Telefonleitung 
beschädigt werden.
VORSICHT: Vorsichtshinweise müssen eingehalten werden, 
um leichte Verletzungen, Geräteschäden oder Datenverluste 
zu vermeiden.
●Schließen Sie Kabel nur auf die in diesem Handbuch 
beschriebene Weise an. Andere Kabelverbindungen können das 
Gerät beschädigen und einen Brand verursachen. ●Stellen Sie 
dieses Gerät unbedingt auf einer festen, stabilen, horizontalen 
Fläche auf. Das Produkt kann beim Fallen beschädigt werden 

oder Verletzungen verursachen. ●Verwenden Sie das Gerät 
nicht an Orten mit hohem Feuchtigkeits- oder Staubgehalt. 
Eine übermäßige Feuchtigkeits- oder Staubentwicklung kann 
das Gerät beschädigen oder einen Brand verursachen. ●Stellen 
Sie keine schweren Gegenstände auf dieses Produkt. Stellen 
Sie sich nie auf das Produkt und lehnen Sie sich nicht dagegen. 
Falls das Gerät herunterfällt oder bricht können Schäden und 
Verletzungen auftreten. ●Darauf achten, dass Sie sich bei den 
folgenden Arbeiten keine Handverletzungen durch die manuelle 
Schneidvorrichtung zuziehen: • Beim Herausnehmen des 
bedruckten Dokuments. • Bei der Durchführung von anderen 
Arbeiten, wie zum Beispiel beim Einlegen/Herausnehmen der 
Papierrolle. ●Aus Sicherheitsgründen ziehen Sie bitte den 
Netzstecker aus der Netzsteckdose wenn Sie beabsichtigen, das 
Gerät über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht zu verwenden.
An Epson-Produkten werden die folgenden Symbole verwendet, 
um die Sicherheit und die ordnungsgemäße Verwendung des 
Produkts zu gewährleisten sowie um Gefahren für Benutzer und 
andere Personen und Sachschäden zu verhindern.
Die Symbole haben die nachfolgend aufgelisteten Bedeutungen. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Bedeutung der Symbole am Produkt 
vollständig verstehen, bevor Sie es verwenden.

Français
Importantes précautions de sécurité
D'importantes informations destinées à assurer un emploi 
sans danger et efficace de ce produit sont présentées dans ce 
document. Lisez-la attentivement et rangez-la dans un endroit 
facile d'accès.
Consignes de sécurité
AVERTISSEMENT : RESPECTEZ STRICTEMENT LES 
AVERTISSEMENTS AFIN D'ÉVITER TOUT RISQUE DE BLESSURE 
GRAVE.
●Mettez immédiatement l’équipement hors tension s’il dégage 
de la fumée ou une odeur étrange ou s’il émet des bruits 
inhabituels. En persistant à l’utiliser dans ces circonstances, 
un incendie ou un choc électrique pourraient se produire. 
Débranchez immédiatement l’équipement et contactez votre 
distributeur ou un centre de service Seiko Epson pour demander 
conseil. ●N’essayez jamais de réparer ce produit vous-même. 
Toute réparation erronée peut être dangereuse. ●Ne démontez 
et ne modifiez jamais ce produit. Les interventions intempestives 
peuvent provoquer des blessures, des incendies ou des chocs 
électriques. ●Vérifiez que la source d’alimentation électrique est 
conforme aux spécifications. Toute connexion à une alimentation 
non conforme peut provoquer un incendie. ●Ne jamais insérer 
ou débrancher la prise électrique avec les mains mouillées. Vous 
risqueriez de subir un choc électrique sévère. ●Ne pas brancher 
des charges multiples sur la prise secteur (prise murale). Utilisez 
toujours l’alimentation directe d’une prise électrique standard. 
Toute sollicitation excessive de la prise peut provoquer un 
incendie. ●Vérifier que le cordon d’alimentation est conforme aux 
normes de sécurité en vigueur et qu’il est muni d’une broche de 
mise à la terre pour systèmes électriques (terre électrique). Sinon, 
un choc électrique risque de survenir. ●Manipuler le cordon 
avec précaution. Toute manipulation abusive peut provoquer un 
incendie ou occasionner un choc électrique. • N’utilisez pas les 
câbles s’ils sont endommagés.  • Ne pas modifier les cordons ou 
essayer de les réparer.  • Ne rien poser sur les cordons.  • Éviter 
de plier, de tordre et de tirer les cordons.  • Ne pas le placer à 
proximité d’un appareil de chauffage.  • Vérifier la propreté de 
la fiche avant de la brancher.  • Vérifiez que la prise femelle de 
l’arrivée secteur est bien propre avant d’y brancher le connecteur 
électrique.  • Veillez à bien y insérer les broches et le connecteur 
électrique. ●Utiliser uniquement le cordon d’alimentation fourni. 
Ne pas utiliser le cordon d’alimentation fourni avec des dispositifs 
autres que celui spécifié. Cela pourrait provoquer un incendie ou 
un choc électrique.  ●Ne collez jamais la prise femelle de l’arrivée 
secteur avec le cordon d’alimentation.  ●Retirez périodiquement 
la fiche d’alimentation de la prise C.A. et nettoyez la base des 
broches et entre celles-ci. Lorsque la fiche reste branchée trop 
longtemps sur la prise C.A., la poussière qui peut s’accumuler sur 
la base des broches et provoquer un court-circuit et un incendie.
●Vérifiez régulièrement que la prise et la prise femelle de l’arrivée 
secteur ne sont pas humides en raison de la présence de liquide 
comme de l’eau. ●Ne laissez pas tomber de corps étrangers dans 
l’équipement. La pénétration de corps étrangers peut provoquer 
un incendie. ●En cas de pénétration d’eau ou d’un autre liquide 
renversé dans l’équipement, débranchez immédiatement le 
cordon d’alimentation et contactez votre distributeur ou un centre 
de service Seiko Epson pour demander conseil. En persistant à 
utiliser l’équipement dans ces circonstances, un incendie pourrait 
se produire. ●N’utilisez pas de bombes à aérosol contenant 
un gaz inflammable à l’intérieur ou à proximité de ce produit. 
Cela pourrait entraîner un incendie.  ●Ne pas brancher de ligne 
téléphonique sur le connecteur d’ouverture automatique du 
tiroir car cela risquerait d’endommager l’imprimante et la ligne 
téléphonique.
ATTENTION : LES MISES EN GARDE DOIVENT ÊTRE RESPECTÉES 
AFIN D'ÉVITER LES RISQUES DE BLESSURE LÉGÈRE DE 
L'UTILISATEUR , D'ENDOMMAGEMENT DU MATÉRIEL OU DE 
PERTE DE DONNÉES.
 ●Conformez-vous strictement aux instructions relatives à 
la connexion de câbles du présent manuel. Tout écart peut 
provoquer l’endommagement de l’équipement ou un incendie.
Veillez à poser cet équipement sur une surface horizontale 
ferme et stable. Toute chute du produit peut casser celui-ci ou 
occasionner des blessures. ●N’utilisez pas le produit dans des 
endroits très poussiéreux ou exposés à une forte humidité. 
Toute humidité ou poussière excessive peut provoquer 
l’endommagement de l’équipement ou un incendie.
 ●Ne posez pas d’objets lourds sur ce produit. Ne vous y appuyez 
jamais et ne montez jamais dessus. L'équipement pourrait 
tomber ou se casser, provoquant des dommages et des blessures 
possibles.  ●Prenez garde de ne pas vous couper les doigts avec le 
coupe-papier manuel. • En retirant le papier imprimé. 
• Lors d’autres opérations comme le chargement/remplacement 
du rouleau de papier. ●Pour plus de sécurité, débranchez ce 
produit lorsqu’il ne doit pas servir pendant une période prolongée. 
●Sur les produits Epson, les symboles suivants sont utilisés afin de 
garantir une utilisation sûre et correcte du produit et afin d'éviter 
tout danger aux utilisateurs et aux autres personnes, ainsi que 
tout dommage matériel.
La signification des symboles est indiquée ci-dessous. Assurez-
vous que vous comprenez complètement la signification des 
symboles sur ce produit avant de l'utiliser.

Italiano
Importanti informazioni sulla sicurezza
Questo documento presenta informazioni importanti per l'uso 
efficiente e sicuro di questo prodotto. Leggere attentamente 
questa sezione e conservare queste informazioni in un posto 
accessibile.
Precauzioni di sicurezza
AVVERTENZA: OSSERVARE ATTENTAMENTE LE NOTE DI 
AVVERTENZA PER EVITARE GRAVI INFORTUNI ALLE PERSONE.
 ●Spegnere immediatamente l'unità se produce fumo, un odore 
strano o un rumore inconsueto. L'uso continuato potrebbe 
costituire causa d'incendio o di scosse. Staccare immediatamente 
la spina dell'unità e rivolgersi al rivenditore o alla Seiko Epson 
per assistenza in merito. ●Non riparare mai da soli questa unità. 
La riparazione impropria potrebbe creare un pericolo. ●Non 
smontare né modificare mai questo prodotto. La manomissione 
del prodotto potrebbe causare lesioni personali, incendio o scosse. 
●Accertarsi di usare l'alimentazione specificata. Il collegamento 
del prodotto ad un'alimentazione impropria potrebbe causare 
incendio. ●Non inserire o scollegare la spina di alimentazione 
con le mani bagnate. Ciò potrebbe causare gravi scosse. ●Non 
assoggettare la stessa presa di corrente a carichi multipli. Fornire 
sempre alimentazione elettrica direttamente da una presa di 
corrente standard. Il sovraccarico potrebbe causare incendio. 
●Verificare che il cavo di alimentazione soddisfi gli standard di 
sicurezza e sia munito di un terminale di messa a terra (terminale 

PE). Altrimenti, vi sono rischi di scossa elettrica.
●Maneggiare con cura i cavi. La manipolazione impropria 
potrebbe causare incendio o scossa elettrica. • Non utilizzare i cavi, 
se danneggiati.  • Non modificare né riparare i cavi.  • Non mettere 
alcun oggetto sopra i cavi.  • Evitare di piegare, torcere e tirare 
eccessivamente i cavi.  • Non mettere i cavi vicino ad una fonte 
di calore.  • Prima di inserire la spina del cavo di alimentazione, 
controllare che sia pulita.  • Verificare che l’ingresso CA sia libero 
prima di inserirvi il connettore di alimentazione.  • Inserire a fondo 
i rebbi e il connettore di alimentazione. ●Utilizzare solo il cavo di 
alimentazione fornito. Non utilizzare il cavo di alimentazione con 
dispositivi diversi da quelli specificati. Questo potrebbe causare 
incendio o scossa elettrica. ●Non incollare insieme l'ingresso CA 
e il cavo di alimentazione. ●Rimuovere abitualmente la spina 
dalla presa di corrente e pulire la base dei poli e fra i poli stessi. 
Se la spina viene lasciata nella presa per un lungo periodo di 
tempo, sulla base dei poli si può depositare la polvere, causando il 
pericolo di corto circuito e d’incendio.  ●Verificare periodicamente 
che la spina e l'ingresso CA non siano umidi di liquidi quali 
l'acqua. ●Evitare che nell’unità entrino corpi estranei. Questi 
potrebbero causare incendio.  ●Se acqua o altri liquidi cadono 
accidentalmente nell’unità, staccare immediatamente il cavo di 
alimentazione, quindi rivolgersi per consigli al rivenditore o al 
centro di assistenza della Seiko Epson. L’uso continuato dell’unità 
potrebbe causare incendio. ●Non utilizzare bombolette spray 
contenenti gas infiammabili attorno a questo prodotto o al suo 
interno. Qualora lo si facesse, si potrebbe causare un incendio.
●Non collegare una linea telefonica al connettore del cassetto 
estraibile; la stampante e la linea telefonica possono danneggiarsi.
ATTENZIONE: OSSERVARE ATTENTAMENTE LE SEGUENTI 
PRECAUZIONI PER EVITARE DANNI PERSONALI DI LIEVE 
ENTITÀ, DANNI AL SISTEMA O PERDITA DI DATI.
●Non collegare i cavi in alcun modo diverso da quello indicato 
in questo manuale. Collegamenti non corretti possono causare 
danni all’unità e ustioni personali. ●Posare questa unità su 
una superficie piana, solida e stabile. Se cade, questa unità può 
rompersi o causare lesioni personali.  ●Non usare questa unità 
in ambienti soggetti ad un elevato tasso di umidità o polvere. 
L’umidità o la polvere eccessiva può causare danni all’unità o 
incendio. ●Non mettere oggetti pesanti sopra questa unità. Non 
porsi sopra questa unità né appoggiarsi. L'unità potrebbe cadere e 
rompersi o causare danni e lesioni personali. ●Prestate attenzione 
a non ferirvi le dita sulla taglierina manuale. • Quando rimuovete 
la carta stampata. • Quando eseguite operazioni come carico/
sostituzione del rotolo di carta. ●Per motivi di sicurezza, staccare 
sempre la spina dell’unità prima di lasciarla incustodita per un 
lungo periodo di tempo.
Sui prodotti Epson, i seguenti simboli sono utilizzati al fine di 
garantire la sicurezza e il corretto uso del prodotto, prevenire 
incidenti agli utenti e alle altre persone, nonché danni alle cose.
I simboli indicano i significati di seguito elencati. Assicurarsi di 
aver compreso correttamente il significato dei simboli di questo 
prodotto prima di utilizzarlo.

Español
Información importante sobre la seguridad
Este documento presenta información importante pensada para 
garantizar el uso seguro y eficaz de este producto. Lea esta sección 
atentamente y guárdela en un lugar accesible.
Precauciones de Seguridad
ADVERTENCIA: HAY QUE SEGUIR CUIDADOSAMENTE LAS 
ADVERTENCIAS PARA EVITAR DAÑOS FÍSICOS.
●Apague su equipo de inmediato si éste produce humo, un olor 
raro, o un ruido inusual. El seguir utilizándolo podría ocasionar un 
incendio o una descarga. Desenchufe el equipo de inmediato y 
comuníquese con su distribuidor o con un servicio técnico Epson.
●Nunca trate de reparar este producto usted mismo. Una 
reparación incorrecta puede ser peligrosa. ●Nunca desmonte 
o modifique este producto. La manipulación de este producto 
puede causar lesiones, un incendio o una descarga. ●Cerciórese 
de usar la fuente de alimentación eléctrica especificada. La 
conexión a una fuente de alimentación eléctrica inadecuada 
puede causar un incendio. ●Nunca inserte o desconecte el 
enchufe de alimentación con las manos mojadas. Manipular este 
producto puede causar lesiones, incendios o un cortocircuito.
●No sobrecargue la toma de corriente. Siempre utilice una toma 
eléctrica estándar para el suministro eléctrico. La sobrecarga 
puede ocasionar un incendio. ●Cerciórese de que su cable 
eléctrico cumpla con las normas principales de seguridad e 
incluya un terminal a tierra para sistema de alimentación eléctrica 
(terminal PE). De lo contrario, podría recibir una descarga.
●Maneje los cables con cuidado. Un manejo inadecuado podría 
causar un incendio o un cortocircuito. • No utilice los cables si 
están dañados.  • No modifique ni trate de reparar los cables.  
• No ponga ningún objeto encima de los cables.  • Evite doblar, 
torcer o tirar de los cables de forma excesiva.  • No los ponga 
cerca de un equipo de calefacción.  • Verifique que el enchufe esté 
limpio antes de enchufarlo.  • Compruebe que la entrada de CA 
está limpia antes de enchufar el conector en ella. • Asegúrese de 
empujar las clavijas y el conector de alimentación completamente. 
●Utilice solamente el cable eléctrico suministrado. No utilice 
el cable eléctrico suministrado con ningún otro dispositivo 
excepto el especificado. De lo contrario, podría provocarse un 
incendio o un cortocircuito. ●No pegue la entrada de CA y el 
cable eléctrico. ●Periódicamente saque el enchufe de la toma de 
corriente y limpie la base de las clavijas y el espacio entre ellas. 
Si deja el enchufe dentro de la toma de corriente mucho tiempo, 
el polvo podría acumularse en la base de las patillas, causando 
un cortocircuito y un incendio.  ●Confirme regularmente que el 
enchufe y la entrada de CA no se han mojado con líquidos, como 
por ejemplo agua. ●No deje que materiales extraños caigan 
dentro del equipo, ya que podría provocar un incendio. ●Si se 
derrama agua o algún otro líquido dentro del equipo, desenchufe 
el cable eléctrico inmediatamente, y después comuníquese con 
su distribuidor o con un servicio técnico Epson. El seguir usándolo 
podría causar un incendio.  ●No utilice aerosoles que contengan 
gases inflamables dentro o cerca de este producto. Si lo hace, 
podría provocar un incendio.  ●No conecte una línea telefónica 
al conector de apertura del cajón; si lo hace, se pueden dañar la 
impresora y la línea de teléfono.
PRECAUCIÓN: SE DEBEN TENER EN CUENTA LAS 
PRECAUCIONES PARA EVITAR LESIONES MENORES A SU 
PERSONA, DAÑOS AL EQUIPO O PÉRDIDA DE DATOS.
●No conecte los cables en formas que difieran a las mencionadas 
en este manual. Conexiones diferentes podrían causar daños e 
incendios. ●Cerciórese de poner este equipo sobre una superficie 
firme, estable, horizontal. El producto se puede romper o causar 
lesiones si se cae. ●No lo use en lugares sujetos a altos niveles de 
humedad o de polvo. El exceso de humedad o de polvo podría 
causar daños o incendios al equipo.  ●No ponga objetos pesados 
encima de este producto. Nunca se apoye sobre este producto. 
El equipo podría caerse o romperse, causando daños y posibles 
lesiones. ●Tenga cuidado para no lastimarse los dedos con el 
cortador manual. • Al retirar papeles impresos. • Cuando realice 
cualquier otra operación, tal como carga/reemplazo de rollo de 
papel. ●Por razones de seguridad, por favor desenchufe este 
producto antes de dejarlo sin usar por un largo periodo de tiempo.
En los productos Epson, los siguientes símbolos se utilizan para 
garantizar la seguridad y el uso apropiado del producto y para 
evitar riesgos para los usuarios y otras personas, así como daños 
materiales.
Los símbolos indican los siguientes significados. Asegúrese de 
haber comprendido totalmente su significado en este producto 
antes de utilizarlo.

●Se o equipamento emitir fumo, um odor estranho ou um 
ruído invulgar, desligue-o imediatamente. A utilização contínua 
pode causar incêndio ou choque. Desligue imediatamente o 
equipamento da tomada e contacte o seu vendedor ou o Serviço 
de Assistência a Clientes Seiko Epson. ●Nunca tente reparar este 
produto por si próprio. O trabalho de reparação inadequado pode 
ser perigoso. ●Nunca desmonte ou modifique este produto. A sua 
alteração pode causar ferimentos, incêndio ou choque.
●Certifique-se de que utiliza a fonte de alimentação indicada. 
A ligação a uma fonte de alimentação inadequada pode causar 
incêndio. ●Não insira nem desligue o cabo de alimentação com 
as mãos molhadas. Se o fizer poderá originar choques eléctricos 
graves. ●Não sobrecarregue a tomada de corrente. Ligue sempre 
o produto directamente a uma tomada eléctrica. Uma sobrecarga 
eléctrica da tomada poderá provocar um incêndio. ●Certifique-se 
de que o cabo de alimentação cumpre as normas de segurança e 
inclui um terminal de ligação à terra (terminal PE). Caso contrário, 
poderão ocorrer choques eléctricos. ●Manuseie os cabos com 
cuidado para evitar o risco de incêndio ou choque eléctrico. 
• Não utilize os cabos se estes estiverem danificados.  • Não tente 
modificar ou reparar os cabos.  • Não coloque objectos em cima 
dos cabos.  • Evite dobrar, torcer e puxar excessivamente os cabos.  
• Não coloque os cabos junto de aquecedores.  • Certifique-se de 
que a ficha está limpa antes de a inserir na tomada.  • Certifique-
se de que a tomada está limpa antes de introduzir o conector 
de energia na mesma.  • Certifique-se de pressionar as pontas e 
o conector de energia totalmente para dentro. ●Use apenas o 
cabo de alimentação fornecido. Não use o cabo de alimentação 
fornecido, com outros dispositivos que o especificado. Fazer isto 
pode provocar incêndio ou choque eléctrico. ●Nunca cole na 
tomada o cabo de alimentação. ●Retire regularmente a ficha da 
tomada e limpe a base das pontas e entre as pontas. Se deixar a 
ficha ligada à tomada por muito tempo, poderá haver acumulação 
de pó nas pontas, que pode causar curto-circuito e incêndio.
●Confirme regularmente se a ficha e a tomada AC não estão 
molhadas com líquidos como a água. ●Não deixe cair objectos 
estranhos dentro do equipamento. A queda de objectos estranhos 
pode provocar um incêndio. ●Se derramar água ou outro líquido 
no equipamento, desligue o cabo de corrente imediatamente 
e contacte o Serviço de Assistência a Clientes Seiko Epson. 
Se continuar a utilizar o equipamento poderá provocar um 
incêndio. ●Não utilize aspersores aerossóis que contenham gás 
inflamável no interior ou em torno deste produto. Pois isto pode 
causar incêndio. ●Não ligue uma linha telefónica ao conector de 
abertura da gaveta; caso contrário, poderá danificar a impressora 
e a linha telefónica.
IMPORTANTE: Cuidados que deve ter para evitar lesões físicas 
secundárias, danos ao equipamento ou perda de dados.
●Não ligue os cabos segundo outras instruções a não ser as 
mencionadas neste manual. Diferentes ligações podem danificar 
ou queimar o equipamento. ●Certifique-se de que coloca este 
equipamento sobre uma superfície firme, estável e plana. O 
produto pode partir ou causar danos se cair. ●Evite locais sujeitos 
a níveis de humidade elevados e com demasiado pó. Humidade 
e pó em excesso podem danificar o equipamento e provocar um 
incêndio. ●Não coloque objectos pesados em cima deste produto. 
Não se sente nem se apoie em cima do produto. O equipamento 
pode cair ou partir, causando danos e possíveis ferimentos. 
●Tome cuidado em não ferir os seus dedos no cortador manual. 
• Quando remover papel impresso. • Quando executar outras 
actividades como carga / substituição de papel em rolo. ●Para 
maior segurança, desligue este produto se não o for utilizar 
durante um longo período.
Os símbolos indicados abaixo utilizam-se nos produtos Epson para 
garantir a utilização adequada e em segurança do produto e evitar 
perigos para os utilizadores e outras pessoas bem como danos 
materiais.
Os símbolos têm os significados listados abaixo. Antes de utilizar o 
produto certifique-se de que compreende bem o significado dos 
símbolos nele existentes.

Nederlands
Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie
Dit document toont belangrijke informatie die bedoeld is om een 
veilig en doeltreffende gebruik van dit product te garanderen. 
Lees dit gedeelte zorgvuldig door en bewaar het op een goed 
toegankelijke plaats.
Verklaring van symbolen
WAARSCHUWING: WAARSCHUWINGEN MOETEN GOED IN 
ACHT GENOMEN WORDEN OM ERNSTIG LICHAMELIJK LETSEL 
TE VOORKOMEN.
●Het apparaat onmiddellijk uitschakelen wanneer het rook, een 
vreemde geur of ongebruikelijk geluid afgeeft. Doorgaan met 
gebruik kan leiden tot brand of elektrische schokken. De stekker 
onmiddellijk uit het stopcontact trekken en contact opnemen met 
de leverancier of een servicecentrum van Seiko Epson voor advies. 
●Probeer niet zelf het product te repareren. Onjuist uitgevoerde 
reparaties kunnen gevaar veroorzaken.
●Dit product niet demonteren of wijzigen. Wijzigen van dit 
product kan letsel, brand of elektrische schokken veroorzaken.
●Zorg dat u de aanbevolen voeding gebruikt. Het aansluiten 
op een ongeschikte voeding kan brand veroorzaken. ●Zorg dat 
u de stekker nooit aansluit of loskoppelt met natte handen. Dit 
kan resultaten in ernstige schok. ●Plaats geen meervoudige 
ladingen op het stopcontact. Zorg altijd voor een directe 
stroomtoevoer via een standaardstopcontact. Overbelasting 
van het stopcontact kan brand veroorzaken. ●Het snoer moet 
voldoen aan de geldende veiligheidsnormen en voorzien zijn van 
een aardpen voor voedingssystemen (PE-klem). Anders kunt u 
een elektrische schok krijgen. ●Het snoer voorzichtig hanteren. 
Onjuist hanteren kan brand of elektrische schokken veroorzaken. 
• Gebruik de kabels niet als ze beschadigd zijn. • De snoeren niet 
wijzigen en niet proberen deze te repareren.  • Geen voorwerpen 
op de snoeren plaatsen.  • Overmatig buigen, draaien of trekken 
aan de snoeren vermijden.  • De snoeren niet in de nabijheid van 
verwarmingsapparatuur plaatsen.  • Controleren of de stekker 
schoon is voordat u hem in het stopcontact steekt. • Controleer of 
de aansluiting voor de netvoeding schoon is voor u de stekker er 
in steekt.  • Zorg dat u de polen en voedingsaansluiting helemaal 
naar binnen steekt. ●Gebruik alleen het meegeleverde snoer. 
Gebruik het meegeleverde snoer niet met een ander dan het 
voorgeschreven apparaat. Dit kan namelijk brand of elektrische 
schokken veroorzaken. ●Lijm het netsnoer niet vast aan de 
voedingsadapter. ●Trek de voedingsstekker regelmatig uit het 
stopcontact en reinig de onderkant van de polen en tussen de 
polen. Als u de voedingsstekker langere tijd in het stopcontact laat 
zitten, kan er stof worden opgehoopt op de basis van de polen 
waardoor een kortsluiting en brand kunnen ontstaan.
●Controleer regelmatig of de stekker en het stopcontact niet 
nat worden door vloeistof, zoals water. ●Zorg dat er geen 
vreemde objecten in het apparaat vallen. Binnendringen van 
vreemde voorwerpen kan brand veroorzaken. ●Als er water of 
andere vloeistoffen in het apparatuur terechtkomt, de stekker 
onmiddellijk uit het stopcontact trekken en contact opnemen met 
de leverancier of een Seiko Epson servicecentrum voor advies. 
Doorgaan met gebruik kan leiden tot brand. ●Geen spuitbussen 
met brandgevaarlijk gas in of bij dit product gebruiken. Dat 
kan brand veroorzaken. ●Sluit geen telefoonlijn aan op de 
terugslagaansluiting van de lade, anders kunnen de printer en de 
telefoonlijn beschadigd raken.
LET OP: VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN MOETEN IN ACHT 
GENOMEN WORDEN OM LICHT LETSEL, APPARATUURSCHADE 
OF DATAVERLIES TE VOORKOMEN.
●De kabels niet op een andere wijze aansluiten dan als vermeld 
in deze handleiding. Een andere wijze van aansluiting kan 
apparatuurschade of brand veroorzaken. ●Dit apparaat moet 
op een stevige, stabiele en horizontale ondergrond geplaatst 
worden. Het product kan beschadigd raken of ongelukken 
veroorzaken als het valt. ●Niet gebruiken op plaatsen met een 
hoge vochtigheidsgraad of veel stof. Overmatig vocht en/of 
stof kan apparatuurschade of brand tot gevolg hebben. ●Geen 
zware voorwerpen boven op dit product plaatsen. Nooit op dit 
product gaan staan of leunen. De apparatuur kan vallen of breken 

waardoor schade en mogelijke letsels kunnen ontstaan.
●Wees voorzichtig dat u uw vingers niet bezeert aan de 
handmatige snijder. • Wanneer u afgedrukt papier verwijdert. 
• Wanneer u andere handelingen uitvoert zoals het plaatsen/
vervangen van de papierrol. ●Om ongelukken te voorkomen 
altijd de stekker van dit product uit het stopcontact trekken als u 
het langere tijd niet gebruikt.
Op Epson producten worden de onderstaande symbolen gebruikt 
om veilig en juist gebruik van het product te garanderen, en 
gevaar voor gebruikers en andere personen en eigendomsschade 
te voorkomen.
De betekenis van de symbolen wordt hieronder vermeld. Maak 
u vertrouwd met de betekenis van de symbolen op dit product 
voordat u het gebruikt.

Dansk
Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger
Dette dokument indeholder vigtige oplysninger for sikker og 
effektiv brug af dette produkt. Læs dette afsnit omhyggeligt og 
opbevar det et tilgængeligt sted.
Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger
ADVARSEL: ADVARSLER SKAL FØLGES NØJE FOR AT UNDGÅ 
ALVORLIG PERSONSKADE.
●Sluk straks for udstyret, hvis det udsender røg, en mærkelig 
lugt eller en usædvanlig lyd. Fortsat brug kan føre til brand eller 
elektrisk stød. Træk straks stikket ud og kontakt din forhandler 
eller et Seiko Epson-servicecenter for råd. ●Forsøg aldrig selv 
at reparere produktet. Ukorrekt reparationsarbejde kan være 
farligt. ●Afmontér eller modificér aldrig produktet. Manipulation 
med dette produkt kan forårsage personskade, brand eller 
elektrisk stød. ●Sørg for at anvende den angivne strømforsyning. 
Tilslutning til en ukorrekt strømforsyning kan forårsage brand.
●Stikkene må aldrig sættes i eller trækkes ud med våde hænder. 
Hvis man gør det, kan det medføre alvorligt elektrisk stød. ●Flere 
belastninger må ikke tilsluttes samtidig til stikdåsen. Elektrisk 
energi skal altid tilføres til udstyret direkte fra en standard stikdåse. 
Stikdåsens overbelastning kan forårsage en ildebrand.
●Sørg for, at dine elektriske ledninger lever op til de relevante 
sikkerhedsstandarder og har en jordforbindelse (PE-terminal). 
Ellers kan der forekomme elektrisk stød. ●Behandl ledningerne 
forsigtigt. Forkert håndtering kan føre til brand eller elektrisk 
stød. • Brug ikke ledningerne, hvis de er i stykker.  • Foretag ikke 
ændringer på ledningerne, og forsøg ikke at reparere dem.  
• Stil ikke genstande oven på ledningerne.  • Undgå overdreven 
bøjning, snoning og træk i ledningen.  • Placer ikke ledningerne 
i nærheden af varmekilder.  • Kontroller, at stikket er rent, før 
det sættes i.  • Kontroller, at AC-indgangen er ren, før du sætter 
strømstikket i den.  • Sørg for at skubbe stikket helt ind. ●Brug kun 
det tilhørende strømkabel. Brug ikke dette strømkabel til noget 
andet apparat end det, det er beregnet til. Hvis man gør det, kan 
det medføre brand eller elektrisk stød. ●Lim aldrig AC-indgangen 
og ledningen sammen. ●Fjern regelmæssigt det elektriske stik 
fra kontakten og rens foden af stikbenene og mellem stikbenene. 
Hvis du lader det elektriske stik sidde i kontakten i lang tid, kan 
der samle sig støv ved foden af stikbenene, og det kan medføre 
elektrisk stød og brand. ●Kontroller regelmæssigt, at stikket og 
AC-indgangen ikke er våde af væske såsom vand.
●Lad ikke fremmedgenstande falde ind i udstyret. Indtrængen 
af fremmedlegemer kan forårsage brand. ●Hvis der spildes 
vand eller andre væsker i udstyret, skal du straks tage ledningen 
ud af stikket og derefter kontakte din forhandler eller et Seiko 
Epsonservicecenter for råd. Fortsat brug kan forårsage brand.
●Brug ikke aerosolforstøvere, der indeholder brændbar gas eller 
sprøjt aerosol rundt om dette produkt. Det kan forårsage brand.
●Forbind aldrig en telefonlinje til udgangen til skuffeåbneren; det 
kan medføre skade på telefonlinjen og printeren.
FORSIGTIG: SØRG FOR AT UNDGÅ LETTERE PERSONSKADE, 
SKADE PÅ UDSTYRET ELLER TAB AF DATA.
●Tilslut ikke kablerne på nogen anden måde end den, der er 
nævnt i denne vejledning. Anderledes tilslutninger kan forårsage 
skade på udstyret og brand. ●Sørg for at anbringe udstyret på en 
jævn, stabil og vandret overflade. Produktet kan gå i stykker eller 
forårsage personskade, hvis det tabes. ●Brug ikke på steder, der er 
udsat for høje fugtigheds- eller støvniveauer. Overdreven mængde 
fugt eller støv kan forårsage skade på udstyret eller brand. 
●Anbring ikke tunge genstande oven på produktet. Stå aldrig på 
eller læn dig op ad produktet. Udstyret kan falde eller ødelægges 
og forårsage beskadigelse eller mulig personskade.
●Sørg for ikke at beskadige dine fingre med den manuelle 
skærer. • Når du fjerner udskrevet papir. • Når du udfører andre 
betjeninger, såsom ilægning/udskiftning af rullepapir.
●Af sikkerhedsmæssige årsager bør du tage produktet ud af 
stikket, når du ikke skal bruge det i en længere periode.
De følgende symboler er anvendt på Epson produkter for at 
sikre sikkerheden omkring og korrekt anvendelse af produktet, 
samt til at undgå fare for brugerne og andre personer, såvel som 
ejendomsskade.
Symbolerne angiver betydningen, anført nedenfor. Sørg for, at du 
har en fuldstændig forståelse af betydningen af symbolerne på 
produktet inden du bruger det.

Suomi
Tärkeä turvallisuustiedote
Tämä asiakirja sisältää tärkeää tietoa, jolla varmistetaan tuotteen 
turvallinen ja tehokas käyttö. Lue tämä osio huolellisesti ja säilytä 
se paikassa, josta löydät sen helposti.
Turvallisuustoimet
VAROITUS: NOUDATA VAROITUKSIA TARKOIN, JOTTA VÄLTYT 
VAKAVILTA RUUMIILLISILTA VAMMOILTA.
●Sulje laitteesi heti, jos siitä tulee savua, outoa hajua tai 
epätavallista ääntä. Jatkuva käyttö saattaa aiheuttaa tulipalon tai 
sähköiskun. Kytke laite välittömästi verkkovirrasta ja ota yhteys 
jälleenmyyjääsi tai Seiko Epsonhuoltokeskukseen. ●Älä koskaan 
yritä korjata tuotetta itse. Sopimattomasti korjattu tuote saattaa 
olla vaarallinen. ●Älä koskaan pura tai muokkaa tätä tuotetta. 
Tuotteeseen kajoaminen saattaa aiheuttaa vamman, tulipalon 
tai sähköiskun. ●Varmista, että käytät määritettyä virtalähdettä. 
Vääränlaiseen virtalähteeseen liittäminen voi aiheuttaa tulipalon.
●Älä koskaan aseta tai irrota virtapistoketta märillä käsillä. 
Seurauksena saattaa olla vakava sähköisku. ●Älä kuormita 
virtapistorasiaa (seinäpistorasiaa) liikaa. Muista aina kytkeä 
virtajohto vakiopistorasiaan. Pistorasian ylikuormitus 
saattaa aiheuttaa tulipalon. ●Varmista, että virtajohtosi on 
asiaankuuluvien turvallisuusstandardien mukainen, ja että se 
on varustettu virtajärjestelmän maadoitusterminaalilla (PE-
terminaali). Muuten seurauksena saattaa olla sähköisku.
●Käsittele johtoja varoen. Sopimaton käsittely saattaa aiheuttaa 
tulipalon tai sähköiskun. • Älä käytä kaapeleita, jos ne ovat 
vahingoittuneet.  • Älä muokkaa tai yritä korjata johtoja.  
• Älä aseta esineitä johtojen päälle.  • Vältä johtojen liiallista 
taivutusta, vääntämistä tai vetämistä.  • Älä aseta johtoja 
lämmityslaitteiden läheisyyteen.  • Tarkista, että pistoke on puhdas 
ennen sen liittämistä.  • Tarkista, että AC-läpivienti on puhdas 
ennen kuin liität virtaliittimen siihen.  • Varmista, että työnnät 
piikit ja virtaliittimen kunnolla sisään. ●Käytä vain mukana 
tulevaa virtajohtoa. Älä käytä mukana tulevaa virtajohtoa minkään 
muun kuin sille tarkoitetun laitteen kanssa. Muuten seurauksena 
saattaa olla tulipalo tai sähköisku. ●Älä koskaan liimaa AC-
läpivientiä ja virtajohtoa yhteen. ●Irrota virtapistoke säännöllisesti 
pistorasiasta ja puhdista piikkien kanta ja niiden välinen osa. Jos 
jätät virtapistokkeen pistorasiaan pitkäksi aikaa, piikkien kantaan 
kerääntyy pölyä, ja seurauksena saattaa olla oikosulku tai tulipalo. 
●Tarkista säännöllisesti, että pistoke ja AC-läpivienti eivät ole 
märkiä (kosketuksissa nesteiden, esim. veden kanssa).
●Älä pudota tai tiputa laitteen päälle mitään vierasta materiaalia. 
Vieraiden esineiden pääsy laitteeseen saattaa aiheuttaa tulipalon.
●Jos laitteen päälle tippuu vettä tai muuta nestettä, kytke 
virtajohto välittömästi irti verkkovirrasta, ja ota sen jälkeen yhteys 
jälleenmyyjääsi tai Seiko Epsonhuoltokeskukseen. Jos laite on 
käytössä tästä huolimatta, se saattaa aiheuttaa tulipalon.
●Älä käytä tulenarkoja kaasuja sisältäviä aerosolisuihkeita 
tuotteen sisällä tai ympärillä. Se saattaa aiheuttaa tulipalon.
●Älä liitä puhelinjohtoa kaapin laatikon aukaisuliittimeen; tulostin 

ja puhelinlinja saattavat vioittua.
HUOMAUTUS: NOUDATA HUOMAUTUKSIA TARKOIN, JOTTA 
VÄLTYT PIENILTÄ HENKILÖVAMMOILTA, LAITEVAHINGOILTA 
TAI TIETOJEN MENETYKSELTÄ.
●Älä kytke kaapeleita muulla kuin tässä käyttöohjeessa 
mainitulla tavalla. Vääränlaiset kytkennät voivat aiheuttaa 
laitevikoja ja tulipalon. ●Muista asettaa laite tukevalle, tasaiselle 
ja vaakasuoralle pinnalle. Tuote voi mennä rikki tai aiheuttaa 
henkilövammoja tippuessaan. ●Älä käytä tuotetta liian kosteissa 
tai pölyisissä paikoissa. Liian korkea kosteus ja pölyisyys voivat 
aiheuttaa laitevikoja tai tulipalon. ●Älä aseta painavia esineitä 
tuotteen päälle. Älä koskaan nouse tuotteen päälle tai nojaa siihen. 
Tuote voi kaatua tai mennä rikki ja aiheuttaa henkilövammoja 
tippuessaan. ●Varo satuttamasta sormiasi manuaalileikkurissa, 
• kun poistat tulostetun paperin • kun suoritat muita toimintoja, 
kuten paperirullan syöttö/vaihto. ●Varmista laitteen turvallinen 
käyttö kytkemällä tuotteen virta pois, kun et enää käytä sitä.
Epson-tuotteissa käytetään seuraavia symboleja varmistamaan 
tuotteen turvallinen ja asianmukainen käyttö ja estämään vaaran 
aiheutuminen käyttäjille ja ulkopuolisille sekä omaisuusvahingot.
Seuraavassa osassa on lueteltu symbolien merkitys. Varmista, että 
olet ymmärtänyt täysin tuotteessa olevien symbolien merkityksen 
ennen sen käyttöä.

Norsk
Viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon
Dette dokumentet presenterer viktig informasjon som skal sikre 
trygg og effektiv bruk av dette produktet. Les dette avsnittet 
grundig og lagre det på et sted hvor det er lett å finne.
Sikkerhetsforholdsregler
ADVARSEL: Advarsler må følges nøye for å unngå alvorlig 
personskade.
●Slå utstyret ditt av umiddelbart hvis det lager røyk, merkelig 
lukt eller uvanlig lyd. Hvis du fortsetter å bruke det kan det føre til 
brann eller elektrisk støt. Koble utstyret fra øyeblikkelig og kontakt 
forhandler eller et Seiko Epson servicesenter for videre veiledning.  
●Ikke prøv å reparere utstyret selv. Uriktig reparasjonsarbeide 
kan være farlig. ●Ikke demonter eller modifiser dette produktet. 
Tukling med dette produktet kan resultere i skade, brann eller 
elektrisk støt. ●Sørg for å bruke den angitte strømforsyningen. 
Tilkobling til feil strømforsyning kan føre til brann. 
●Strømstøpselet skal aldri kobles til eller fra med våte hender. 
Dette kan føre til alvorlig elektrisk støt. ●Ikke plasser flere 
belastninger på strømuttaket (vegguttaket). Strøm skal alltid 
forsynes direkte fra et standard strømuttak. Hvis du overbelaster 
uttaket, kan det føre til brann. ●Se til at strømledningen oppfyller 
de relevante sikkerhetsstandardene og har en jordingsterminal 
(PE-terminal). Ellers kan det føre til elektrisk støt. ●Håndter 
kablene med forsiktighet. Feil håndtering kan føre til brann 
eller elektrisk støt. • Ikke bruk kablene hvis de er skadet.  • Ikke 
endre eller gjør forsøk på å reparere kablene.  • Ikke plasser noen 
gjenstander oppå kablene.  • Unngå for mye bøyning, vridning 
og trekking av kablene.  • Ikke plasser kablene i nærheten av 
varmeutstyr.  • Kontroller at støpselet er rent før det settes inn. 
 • Kontroller at strøminngangen er ren før strømstøpselet settes 
inn.  • Se til å skyve pinnene og støpselet helt inn. 
●Bruk kun medfølgende strømkabel. Ikke bruk den medfølgende 
strømkabelen med noen andre innretninger enn den som er 
angitt. Dette kan føre til brann eller elektrisk støt. ●Lim aldri 
sammen strøminngangen og strømkabelen. ●Fjern regelmessig 
strømstøpselet fra uttaket og rengjør basen på pinnen og mellom 
pinnene. Hvis du lar strømstøpselet være i uttaket over lang tid, 
kan det samle seg støv på basen av pinnene, noe som kan føre 
til kortslutning og brann. ●Bekreft regelmessig at støpselet 
og strøminngangen ikke er våte med væske, slik som f.eks. 
vann.  ●Pass på at fremmedlegemer ikke faller ned i utstyret. 
Gjennomtrenging av fremmedlegemer kan føre til brann.  ●Hvis 
det søles vann eller væske i dette utstyret må du straks koble fra 
strømledningen og kontakte forhandleren eller en representant 
fra Seiko Epson servicesenter for veiledning. Hvis du fortsetter å 
bruke utstyret kan det føre til brann. ●Ikke bruk aerosolsprayer 
som inneholder antennbare gasser inne i eller på utsiden av 
dette produktet. Dette kan forårsake brann. ●Ikke koble en 
telefonledning til skuffens utsparkingskontakt; ellers kan skriveren 
og telefonlinjen bli skadet.
FORSIKTIG: Forsiktighetsadvarsler må overholdes for å unngå 
mindre personskader, skade på utstyr eller tap av data.
●Ikke koble til kabler på andre måter enn de som beskrives i 
denne brukerhåndboken. Forskjellige tilkoblinger kan forårsake 
skade på utstyret og brann. ●Sørg for å koble dette utstyret til en 
fast, stabil og flat overflate. Produktet kan knekke eller forårsake 
skade hvis det faller. ●Ikke bruk på steder med høy fuktighet 
eller mye støv. For mye fuktighet eller støv kan forårsake skade 
på utstyret eller brann. ●Ikke plasser tunge gjenstander på dette 
produktet. Ikke stå på eller len deg mot dette produktet. Utstyr 
kan falle eller knuses og forårsake skade og mulig personskade.
●Vær forsiktig så du ikke skader fingrene på den manuelle 
skjæreren. • Når du fjerner utskrevet papir. • Når du utfører andre 
oppgaver som innlegging/utskifting av rullepapir.
●For å sikre trygghet må du koble fra dette produktet før du lar 
det stå ubrukt i en lengre periode.
På Epson-produkter brukes følgende symboler for å sikre 
sikkerheten og riktig bruk av produktet og for å hindre fare for 
brukere og andre personer samt materielle skader.
Symbolene indikerer betydningene nedenfor. Vær sikker på at du 
helt forstår betydningen av symbolene på dette produktet før du 
bruker det.

Svenska
Viktig säkerhetsinformation
Detta dokument innehåller viktig information för att säkerställa 
säkerhet och effektiv användning av produkten. Läs det här 
avsnittet noggrant och förvara instruktionerna på ett lättåtkomligt 
ställe.
Säkerhetsföreskrifter
VARNING: DU MÅSTE FÖLJA VARNINGARNA NOGGRANT FÖR 
ATT UNDVIKA ALLVARLIG FYSISK SKADA.
●Stäng omedelbart av utrustningen om den utvecklar rök, en 
konstig lukt eller ovanliga ljud. Fortsatt användning kan leda till 
brand eller elektrisk stöt. Koppla omedelbart ur utrustningen och 
kontakta din återförsäljare eller ett Seiko Epson servicecenter 
för råd. ●Försök aldrig själv reparera produkten. Felaktigt utfört 
reparationsarbete kan leda till skada. ●Montera aldrig isär eller 
ändra produkten. Manipulering av produkten kan orsaka skada, 
brand eller en elektrisk stöt. ●Se till att du använder specificerad 
strömförsörjning. Anslutning till felaktig strömförsörjning kan 
orsaka brand. ●Koppla aldrig i eller från kontakten med våta 
händer. Det kan leda till en allvarlig elektrisk stöt. ●Överbelasta 
inte vägguttaget. Använd alltid ett standarduttag. Om du 
överbelastar uttaget kan brand uppstå. ●Kontrollera att kabeln 
uppfyller relevanta säkerhetskrav och inbegriper en jordkontakt 
för kraftsystem (PE-kontakt). Annars finns risk för elektrisk stöt.
●Var försiktig vid hanteringen av kablarna. Felaktig användning 
kan orsaka brand eller elektrisk stöt. • Använd inte kablarna om de 
är skadade.  • Försök inte ändra eller reparera kablarna.  
• Placera inte några föremål ovanpå kablarna.  • Undvik att böja, 
vrida eller dra i kablarna.  • Placera inte kablarna i närheten av 
uppvärmningsanordningar.  • Kontrollera att kontakten är ren 
innan du ansluter den.  • Kontrollera att nätingången är ren 
innan du ansluter starkströmskontakten.  • Se till att skjuta in 
kontakttungorna och starkströmskontakten hela vägen in.
●Använd bara den kabel som levereras med produkten. Använd 
inte den kabel som levereras med produkten tillsammans med 
någon annan enhet än den angivna. Detta kan leda till brand eller 
elektrisk stöt. ●Klistra aldrig ihop nätingången med nätkabeln. 
●Dra ut strömkontakten ur uttaget med jämna mellanrum 
för att rengöra kontakttungorna och mellanrummen mellan 
dessa. Om du lämnar kontakten i uttaget under en längre tid 
kan damm samlas ovanför kontakttungorna vilket kan leda till 
kortslutning eller brand. ●Kontrollera regelbundet att kontakten 
och nätingången inte har blötts av vatten eller annan vätska. ●Låt 
inte främmande material komma in i utrustningen. Främmande 
föremål som tränger in kan orsaka brand. ●Om vatten eller 

annan vätska spills på utrustningen ska du koppla ur nätsladden 
omedelbart och sedan kontakta återförsäljaren eller ett Seiko 
Epson-servicecenter för råd. Om du fortsätter använda den kan 
brand uppstå. ●Använd inte spray med lättantändlig gas inuti 
eller kring den här produkten. Om du gör detta kan brand uppstå. 
●Anslut inte en telefonlinje till anslutningsdonet eftersom 
skrivaren och telefonen då kan skadas.
VAR FÖRSIKTIG: DU MÅSTE FÖLJA 
FÖRSIKTIGHETSVARNINGARNA FÖR ATT UNDVIKA MINDRE 
SKADOR PÅ DIG SJÄLV OCH UTRUSTNINGEN, ELLER 
DATAFÖRLUST.
●Anslut inte kablar på annat sätt än så som beskrivs i den 
här handboken. Felaktiga anslutningar kan orsaka skada på 
utrustningen och brand. ●Se till att utrustningen står på en fast, 
stadig och plan yta. Produkten kan gå sönder eller orsaka skada 
om den faller. ●Använd inte produkten på ställen där det finns 
hög luftfuktighet eller mycket damm. För mycket fuktighet och 
damm kan leda till skada eller brand. ●Placera inte tunga föremål 
ovanpå produkten. Stå aldrig och luta dig aldrig mot produkten. 
Utrustningen kan ramla eller kollapsa vilket kan leda till att den 
går sönder och att personer skadas. ●Var försiktig så att du 
inte skadar fingrarna i den manuella skäraren. • När du tar bort 
utskrivet papper. • När du utför andra uppgifter som t.ex. att ladda/
byta ut pappersrulle. ●För att garantera säkerheten ska du koppla 
ur den här produkten innan du lämnar den oanvänd en längre tid.
På produkterna från Epson används följande symboler för att 
säkerställa att produkten används på ett säkert och korrekt sätt, 
och för att förhindra skada på användare och övriga personer, 
samt på egendom.
Symbolerna indikerar betydelsen som anges nedan. Se till att 
du förstår symbolernas betydelse för denna produkt innan du 
använder den.

Български
Важна информация за безопасност
Този документ представя важна информация, която има за цел 
да гарантира безопасното и ефективно използване на този 
продукт. Прочетете този раздел внимателно и го запазете на 
леснодостъпно място.
Предпазни мерки
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯТА ТРЯБВА ДА 
БЪДАТ ГРИЖЛИВО СПАЗВАНИ, ЗА ДА СЕ ИЗБЕГНАТ 
ТЕЛЕСНИ НАРАНЯВАНИЯ.
●Изключете Вашето оборудване незабавно, ако от него излиза 
дим, странен мирис или звук. Ако продължите да го използвате 
съществува риск от пожар или токов удар. Незабавно 
изключете оборудването и се свържете с Вашия търговски 
представител или със сервизен център на Seiko Epson за 
съвет. ●Никога не се опитвайте да поправяте продукта сами. 
Неправилните ремонтни дейности могат да бъдат опасни. 
●Никога не демонтирайте и не модифицирайте продукта сами. 
Всички нерегламентирани дейности по този продукт могат да 
доведат до нараняване, пожар или токов удар. ●Уверете се, че 
използвате посочения източник на захранване. Свързването 
към неправилен източник на захранване може да доведе до 
пожар. ●Никога не включвайте и не изключвайте щепсела 
на захранващия кабел с мокри ръце. Ако го направите, 
съществува риск от токов удар. ●Не включвайте множество 
консуматори към един контакт. Винаги захранвайте с енергия 
директно от стандартен електрически контакт. Претоварването 
на контакта може да доведе до пожар. ●Уверете се, че 
захранващият кабел отговаря на приложимите стандарти за 
безопасност и е заземен (има PE терминал). В противен случай 
съществува риск от токов удар. ●С кабелите да се борави 
внимателно. Неправилното боравене крие риск от пожар или 
токов удар. • Не използвайте кабелите, ако са повредени.  • Не 
модифицирайте и не се опитвайте да поправяте кабелите.  
• Не поставяйте никакви предмети върху кабелите.  • Да се 
избягва огъване, усукване и дърпане на кабелите.  
• Не поставяйте кабелите близо до отоплителни уреди.  
• Уверете се, че щепселът е чист преди да го включите.  
• Уверете се, че входът за променлив ток е чист преди да 
включите захранващия конектор в него.  • Натиснете щепсела 
и захранващия конектор докрай. ●Използвайте само 
захранващия кабел, предоставен с продукта. Не използвайте 
предоставения захранващ кабел с устройства, различни от 
посоченото. Ако го направите, съществува риск от пожар 
или токов удар. ●Никога не лепете входа за променлив ток 
към захранващия кабел. ●Редовно изваждайте щепсела 
от контакта и почиствайте основата на контактните клеми 
и между тях. Ако оставите щепсела, включен в контакта 
продължително време, ще се събере прах в основата на 
контактните клеми, което може да доведе до късо съединение 
и пожар. ●Редовно се уверявайте, че щепселът и входът за 
променлив ток не са намокрени с течност като вода например. 
●Не позволявайте чужди частици да попадат в оборудването. 
Навлизането на чужди тела може да доведе до пожар. ●Ако 
върху оборудването бъде разлята вода или друга течност, 
изключете захранващия кабел незабавно, след което се 
свържете с Вашия търговски представител или сервизен 
център на Seiko Epson за съвет. Ако продължите да използвате 
оборудването, съществува риск от пожар. ●Да не се използват 
аерозолни спрейове, съдържащи запалим газ, в или близо 
до този продукт. Ако го направите, това може да доведе до 
пожар. ●Не свързвайте телефонен кабел към kick конектора; 
в противен случай принтерът и телефонния кабел може да се 
повредят.
ВНИМАНИЕ: ВИНАГИ БЪДЕТЕ ВНИМАТЕЛНИ, ЗА 
ДА ИЗБЕГНЕТЕ ЛЕКИ НАРАНЯВАНИЯ, ПОВРЕДА НА 
ОБОРУДВАНЕТО ИЛИ ЗАГУБА НА ДАННИ.
●Не свързвайте кабелите по начин, различен от посочените в 
това ръководство. Различното свързване може да повреди или 
изгори оборудването. ●Това оборудване трябва да се постави 
върху здрава, стабилна, хоризонтална повърхност. Ако падне, 
продуктът може да се счупи и да причини нараняване. ●Да 
не се използва на места с висока влажност или запрашеност. 
Прекалено високите нива на влага и прах могат да повредят 
оборудването или да доведат до пожар. ●Не поставяйте тежки 
предмети върху този продукт. Никога не заставайте или не се 
навеждайте върху продукта. Оборудването може да падне или 
да се счупи, причинявайки повреда и вероятно нараняване.
●Внимавайте да не нараните пръстите си на приставката за 
ръчно рязане. • Когато отстранявате отпечатаната хартия. 
• Когато извършвате други операции, като например 
зареждане/смяна на ролката хартия. ●С цел гарантиране на 
безопасността, изключете този продукт преди периоди, през 
които той няма да се използва продължително време.
Следните символи се използват върху продуктите на Epson, 
за да гарантират безопасността и правилното използване на 
продукта, да предотвратят опасност за потребителите и други 
лица, както и с цел избягване на материални щети.
Символите имат значенията, посочени по-долу. Уверете се, 
че напълно разбирате съдържанието на символите на този 
продукт преди да го използвате.

způsobit zranění, požár nebo úraz elektrickým proudem.
●Dbejte na používání pouze předepsaného napájecího zdroje. 
Připojení k nesprávnému napájecímu zdroji může způsobit požár.
●Napájecí kabel nikdy nezasunujte, ani neodpojujte mokrýma 
rukama. V opačném případě může dojít k vážnému úrazu 
elektrickým proudem. ●Nepřipojujte k síťové zásuvce více 
zátěží současně. Přivádějte elektrickou energii do zařízení 
vždy přímo ze standardní síťové zásuvky. Přetížení zásuvky 
může způsobit požár. ●Zajistěte, aby napájecí kabel odpovídal 
příslušným bezpečnostním normám a byl opatřen ochranným 
zemnicím kolíkem (PE). V opačném případě může dojít k úrazu 
elektrickým proudem. ●Při manipulaci s kabely dbejte opatrnosti. 
Nesprávná manipulace může vést k požáru nebo k úrazu 
elektrickým proudem. • Nepoužívejte kabely, jsou-li poškozené.  
• Kabely neupravujte, ani se je nepokoušejte opravovat.  • Na 
kabely nepokládejte žádné předměty.  • Kabely nevystavujte 
nadměrnému ohybu, kroucení či tahání.  • Kabely neumísťujte do 
blízkosti tepelných zařízení.  • Před zapojením zástrčky se ujistěte, 
zda je čistá.  • Před zapojením konektoru napájecího kabel do 
síťové zásuvky se ujistěte, zda je tato zásuvka čistá.  • Dbejte na to, 
aby vývody a napájecí konektor byly zasunuty až do krajní polohy. 
●Používejte pouze dodávaný síťový kabel. Dodávaný síťový 
kabel nepřipojujte k jinému, než ke specifikovanému zařízení. V 
opačném případě může dojít k požáru nebo k úrazu elektrickým 
proudem. ●Napájecí kabel nikdy nepřilepujte k sít’ové zásuvce. 
●Zástrčku napájecího kabelu pravidelně odpojujte ze zásuvky 
a vždy vyčistěte spodek kolíků a prostor mezi nimi. V případě 
dlouhodobého ponechání zástrčky v síťové zásuvce se na spodku 
kolíků může hromadit prach a způsobit zkrat nebo požár. 
●Pravidelně kontrolujte, zda zástrčka ani zásuvka nepřicházejí do 
styku s tekutinami, například s vodou.
●Zabraňte pádu cizích předmětů na tento přístroj. Vniknutí cizích 
předmětů může způsobit požár. ●Pokud do tohoto přístroje 
vnikne voda nebo jiná tekutina, ihned odpojte napájecí kabel 
ze zásuvky a obrat’te se na vašeho dealera nebo na servisní 
centrum společnosti Seiko Epson s žádostí o pomoc. Pokračování 
v používání může způsobit požár. ●Ve vnitřním prostoru tohoto 
přístroje ani v jeho okolí nepoužívejte aerosolové sprejové výrobky 
obsahující vznětlivý plyn. Tato činnost může způsobit požár.
●Nepřipojujte telefonní linkový kabel do konektoru pro otevírání 
zásuvky na peníze; v opačném případě může dojít k poškození 
tiskárny a telefonní linky.
VÝSTRAHA: UVEDENÉ VÝSTRAHY JE NUTNÉ DODRŽOVAT 
Z DŮVODŮ ZAMEZENÍ LEHKÝCH PORANĚNÍ OBSLUHY, 
POŠKOZENÍ ZAŘÍZENÍ NEBO ZTRÁTY DAT.
●Nepřipojujte kabely způsobem, který je v rozporu s popisem 
v této příručce. Zapojení odlišným způsobem může způsobit 
poškození zařízení nebo jeho vznícení. ●Zajistěte, aby byl tento 
výrobek umístěn na pevném, stabilním a vodorovném povrchu. 
V případě pádu může tento výrobek prasknout nebo způsobit 
poranění. ●Tento výrobek neprovozujte na místech vystavených 
silné vlhkosti nebo prašnosti. Nadměrná vlhkost nebo prašnost 
mohou způsobit poškození výrobku nebo jeho vznícení.
●Na horní stranu tohoto výrobku nepokládejte těžké předměty. 
Nikdy se na tento výrobek nestavte, ani se o něj neopírejte. V 
opačném případě může být zařízení vystaveno pádu nebo rozbití 
s následným poškozením a možným úrazem osob. ●Dbejte na to, 
aby nedošlo k poranění prstů o ruční řezač. • Při vyjímání výtisku. 
• Při provádění jiných činností, například vkládání nebo výměny 
role papíru. ●Z důvodů zajištění bezpečnosti tento výrobek před 
delším odstavením odpojte od napájecího napětí.
Na výrobcích společnosti Epson jsou uvedeny následující symboly, 
které slouží k zajištění bezpečnosti a správného používání, 
prevenci ohrožení uživatelů a škod na majetku.
Význam symbolů je vysvětlen níže. Před použitím výrobku se 
musíte s těmito symboly seznámit a pochopit jejich význam.

Eesti keel
Oluline ohutusteave
Selles dokumendis on esitatud oluline teave nõuetest, mis tagavad 
selle seadme ohutu ja efektiivse kasutamise. Lugege see jaotis 
hoolikalt üle ja salvestage teile kättesaadavas asukohas.
Ohutusabinõud
HOIATUS. HOIATUSI TULEB HOOLSALT JÄRGIDA, ET VÄLTIDA 
RASKET KEHAVIGASTUST.
●Kui seadmest eraldub suitsu, ebaharilikku lõhna või teeb see 
ebaharilikku müra, siis lülitage seade kohe välja. Kasutamise 
jätkamine võib lõppeda tulekahju või elektrilöögiga. Võtke 
pistik pistikupesast välja ja pöörduge oma edasimüüja poole või 
Seiko Epsoni teeninduskeskuse poole. ●Ärge püüdke seadet ise 
remontida. Ebakohane parandamine võib olla ohtlik.
●Ärge püüdke seda seadet lahti võtta või ümber ehitada. Selle 
seadme töösse sekkumine võib lõppeda kehavigastuse, tulekahju 
või elektrilöögiga. ●Kasutage ainult ettenähtud andmetega 
elektritoidet. Ebasobiva elektritoite kasutamine võib põhjustada 
tulekahju. ●Ärge pange pistikut pistikupessa või võtke seda 
sealt välja märgade kätega. Vastasel juhul võite saada tugeva 
elektrilöögi. ●Ärge kasutage ühte toitejuhet (pistikupesa) mitme 
seadme ühendamiseks. Kasutage elektritoiteks tavalist standardset 
pistikupesa. Pistikupesa ülekoormamine võib põhjustada 
tulekahju. ●Veenduge, et toitejuhe vastab asjassepuutuvatele 
ohutusstandarditele ja sellel on toitesüsteemi maandusklemm 
(PE klemm). Muidu võite saada elektrilöögi. ●Käsitlege kaableid 
ettevaatlikult. Väär käsitlemine võib lõppeda tulekahju või 
elektrilöögiga. • Ärge kasutage seadet, kui see on vigastatud. 
 • Ärge püüdke seda ümber ehitada või remontida.  • Ärge pange 
kaabli peale mingeid esemeid.  • Vältige kaabli liigset painutamist, 
väänamist ja sellest tõmbamist.  • Ärge pange kaableid 
kütteseadmete lähedusse.  • Kontrollige enne pistiku pistikupessa 
panekut, et pistik on puhas.  • Kontrollige enne toiteliitmiku 
sissepanekut, et AC sisendpesa on puhas.  • Veenduge, et 
pistiku sõrmkontaktid on lõpuni sisse vajutatud. ●Kasutage 
ainult komplektis olevat toitekaablit. Ärge kasutage komplektis 
olevat kaablit teiste seadmetega kui sellega, milleks see on 
määratud. Muidu võib see põhjustada tulekahju või elektrilöögi. 
●Ärge liimige AC sisendpesa ja toitejuhet kokku. ●Võtke 
toitepistik regulaarselt välja ja puhastage selle sõrmkontaktide 
vaheline alus. Kui jätate toitepistiku pikaks ajaks pistikupessa, 
võib sõrmkontaktide alaossa koguneda tolmu, mis põhjustab 
lühiühenduse ja tulekahju. ●Veenduge regulaarselt, et pistik ja AC 
sisendpesa ei ole vedeliku, näiteks veega märjaks saanud. ●Ärge 
laske võõrkehadel seadmesse kukkuda. Võõrkehade sisenemine 
võib põhjustada tulekahju. ●Kui vesi või mingi muu vedelik satub 
seadmesse, võtke pistik pistikupesast kohe välja ja pöörduge 
oma edasimüüja poole või Seiko Epsoni teeninduskeskuse poole. 
Kasutamise jätkamine võib lõppeda tulekahjuga.
●Ärge kasutage selle seadme sees või läheduses kergsüttiva 
gaasi aerosoolpihusteid. See võib põhjustada tulekahju. ●Ärge 
ühendage telefonijuhet sahtli kiiravamise liitmikule, muidu võib 
printer ja telefonijuhe vigastada saada.
ETTEVAATUST. JÄRGIGE ETTEVAATUSABINÕUSID, ET 
VÄLTIDA ENDA VIGASTAMIST, SEADME KAHJUSTAMIST VÕI 
ANDMEKADU.
●Ärge ühendage kaableid muul viisil kui kasutusjuhendis 
mainitud. Väärühendus võib seadet vigastada või põletust.
Seadke seadme komplekt kindlale, tugevale ja horisontaalsele 
pinnale.  ●Seade võib puruneda ja põhjustada mahakukkumisel 
kehavigastuse. ●Ärge kasutage seda kohas, kus on kõrge 
niiskuse või tolmu tase. Liigne niiskus ja tolm võivad põhjustada 
seadme vigastuse või tulekahju. ●Ärge ladustage seadme peale 
mingeid esemeid. Ärge seadmele istuge või toetuge. Seade võib 
alla kukkuda või puruneda, põhjustades kahjustusi ja võimaliku 
kehavigastuse. ●Olge ettevaatlik, et mitte jätta oma sõrmi 
lõikuri vahele. • Kui eemaldate prinditud paberi. • Kui teete muid 
operatsioone näiteks paberirulli laadimine/asendamine.
●Kui seadet pikka aega ei kasutata, võtke ohutuse tagamiseks 
seadme pistik pistikupesast välja.
Epsoni toodetel kasutatakse järgmisi sümboleid, millega tagatakse 
seadme ohutu ja nõuetekohane kasutamine ning välditakse ohtu 
kasutajale ja teistele isikutele, samuti ka varakahju.
Sümbolite tähendused on loetletud allpool. Veenduge, et saate 
sellel seadmel kasutatavate sümbolite tähendustest täielikult aru.

Português
Informações de Segurança Importantes
Este documento apresenta informações importantes cuja 
finalidade é garantir uma utilização segura e eficaz deste produto. 
Leia esta secção com atenção e guarde-a num local de fácil acesso.
Precauções de Segurança
ATENÇÃO: Cuidados que deve ter para evitar lesões físicas 
graves.

Česky
Důležité bezpečnostní informace
V tomto dokumentu jsou uvedeny důležité informace, jejichž 
smyslem je zaručit bezpečné a efektivní používání tohoto výrobku. 
Přečtěte si pozorně tuto část a uchovejte ji na přístupném místě.
Bezpečnostní opatření
VAROVÁNÍ: UVEDENÁ VAROVÁNÍ JE NUTNÉ PEČLIVĚ 
DODRŽOVAT Z DŮVODU ZAMEZENÍ VÁŽNÝCH ÚRAZŮ.
●Pokud ze zařízení vychází kouř, nepřirozený zápach nebo 
nestandardní hluk, ihned je vypněte. Pokračování v používání 
může způsobit požár nebo úraz elektrickým proudem. Zařízení 
ihned odpojte od sít’ového napětí a obrat’te se na vašeho dealera 
nebo na servisní centrum společnosti Seiko Epson s žádostí o 
radu. ●Nikdy se nepokoušejte zařízení sami opravovat. Chybně 
provedené opravy mohou být nebezpečné. ●Tento výrobek nikdy 
nerozebírejte, ani neupravujte. Zásah do tohoto výrobku může 



  
HU Az Epson termékein lévő szimbólumok jelentése Figyelmeztetés / Vigyázat Vigyázat, forró felület Vigyázat, hegyes élek Tiltott USB Készenlét KI (hálózati áram) BE (hálózati áram) Egyenáram Váltakozó áram Akkumulátor töltöttségi szintje

LV Epson produktu simbolu nozīme Brīdinājums / Piesardzība Piesardzība, karsta virsma Piesardzība (asas malas) Aizliegts USB Gaidstāve IZSLĒGTS (Barošana) IESLĒGTS (Barošana) Līdzstrāva Maiņstrāva Akumulatora uzlādes līmenis

LT Ant „Epson“ gaminių esančių ženklų reikšmės Įspėjimas / Dėmesio Dėmesio, karštas paviršius Dėmesio (aštrūs kraštai) Draudžiama USB Parengties režimas O F F  ( m a i t i n i m a s 
išjungtas)

ON (maitinimas įjungtas) Nuolatinė srovė Kintamoji srovė Akumuliatoriaus įkrovos lygis

PL Znaczenie symboli na produktach firmy Epson Ostrzeżenie/Uwaga Uwaga, gorąca powierzchnia Uwaga, ostre krawędzie Zabronione USB Zabronione WYŁ. (zasilanie) WŁ. (zasilanie) Prąd stały Prąd zmienny Poziom naładowania baterii

RO Semnificaţia simbolurilor de pe produsele Epson Avertisment/Atenţie Atenţie, suprafaţă fierbinte Atenţie, muchii ascuţite Interzis USB Stand-By Oprit (alimentare) Pornit (alimentare) Curent continuu Curent alternativ Nivel baterie

SK Význam symbolov na produktoch Epson Výstraha/Upozornenie Upozornenie, horúci povrch Upozornenie, ostré hrany Zakázané USB Pohotovosť VYPNUTÉ (Napájanie) ZAPNUTÉ (Napájanie) Jednosmerný prúd Striedavý prúd Stav batérie

SL Pomen simbolov na izdelkih Epson Opozorilo/pozor Pozor, vroča površina Pozor (ostri robovi) Prepovedano USB V pripravljenosti Izključeno (električna 
energija)

Vk l jučeno (e lektr ična 
energija)

Enosmerni tok Izmenični tok Stanje napolnjenosti baterije

  
HR Značenje simbola na Epson proizvodima Upozorenje/Oprez Oprez, vruća površina Oprez (oštri bridovi) Zabranjeno USB Čekanje Isključeno (napajanje) Uključeno (napajanje) Istosmjerna struja Izmjenična struja Stanje baterija

TR Epson Ürünlerinin Sembollerinin Açıklaması Uyarı / Dikkat Dikkat, sıcak yüzey Dikkat, keskin kenarlar Yasak USB Bekleme KAPALI (Güç) AÇIK (Güç) Doğru Akım Alternatif Akım Pil Seviyesi

EL Τι σημαίνουν τα σύμβολα στα προϊόντα Epson Π ρ ο ε ι δ ο π ο ι ή σ ε ι ς  / 
Προφυλάξεις

Προσοχή (θερμή επιφάνεια) Προσοχή (αιχμηρά άκρα) Απαγορεύεται USB Σε αναμονή Α Π Ε Ν Ε Ρ Γ Ο Π Ο Ι Η Σ Η 
(Ισχύος)

ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ (Ισχύος) Συνεχές ρεύμα Ε ν α λ λ α σ σ ό μ ε ν ο 
ρεύμα

Επίπεδο φόρτισης μπαταρίας

RU Значение символов на продуктах компании 
Epson

П р е д у п р е ж д е н и е  / 
Внимание

AВнимание 
(горячая поверхность)

Внимание
(острые углы)

Запрещено USB Ожидание Вкл. (питание) Выкл. (питание) Постоянный ток Переменный ток Уровень заряда 
аккумулятора

KK Epson өнімдеріндегі белгілердің мағынасы Ескерту / Сақ болыңыз Сақ болыңыз (ыстық бет) Сақ болыңыз (өткір 
шеттер)

Тыйым 
салынған

USB Күту режимі ҚОСУЛЫ (Қуат) ӨШІРУЛІ (Қуат) Тұрақты ток Айнымалы ток Батарея деңгейі

AR Epson معاني الرموز في منتجات تنبيه / تحذير  تنبيه )سطح ساخن(  تنبيه )حواف حادة(  ممنوع USB استعداد تشغيل )الطاقة(  إيقاف )الطاقة(  التيار المباشر التيار المتردد مستوى البطارية
TC Epson 產品標誌的意義 警告 / 注意 注意（表面發熱） 注意（邊緣鋒利） 禁止 USB 待機 開啟（電源） 關閉（電源） 直流電 交流電 電池電量

العربية
معلومات هامة للسلامة

تقدم هذا المستند معلومات هامة الغرض منها ضمان استعمال المنتج بسلامة وكفاءة. اقرأ هذا 
القسم بعناية واحتفظ بالكتيب في مكان يسهل الوصول إليه.

احتياطات السلامة

تحذير: يجب اتباع التعليمات التحذيرية بدقة لتجنب الأذى الجسدي الخطير.

●أوقف جهازك فورا إذا صدر عنه دخان أو رائحة غريبة أو صوت غير عادي. الاستمرار في 
تشغيل الجهاز قد يؤدي إلى اندلاع حريق أو حدوث صدمة كهربائية. اسحب مقبس الجهاز من 

مأخذ الكهرباء فورا واتصل بالوكيل المحلي أو مركز خدمة Seiko Epson للاستشارة.
●لا تحاول أبدا تصليح الجهاز بنفسك. تصليح الجهاز بطريقة خاطئة قد يشكل خطراً.

●لا تقم أبدا بفك أو تعديل هذا المنتج. لعبث بهذا المنتج قد يؤدي إلى التعرض للأذى أو 
نشوب حريق أو حدوث صدمة كهربائية. ●احرص على استخدام مورد الكهرباء المحدد. التوصيل 
بمورد كهرباء غير مناسب قد يسبب نشوب حريق. ●لا تقم أبدا بإدخال أو فصل قابس الكهرباء 

بأيد مبللة. القيام بذلك قد يؤدي إلى التعرض لصدمة كهربائية شديدة. ●لا تعرض منفذ 
الكهرباء لأحمال متعددة. قم دائماً بإمداد الطاقة من منفذ كهرباء قياسي مباشرة. حميل المنفذ 

فوق طاقته قد يؤدي إلى نشوب حريق. ●تأكد من أن كبل الطاقة يفي بمعايير السلامة المتعلقة 
ويشمل طرف تأريض لنظام كهربائي)طرف PE(، وإلا فقد تحدث صدمة كهربائية. ●تعامل مع 

الكبلات بحذر. التعامل غير الصحيح قد يؤدي إلى اندلاع حريق أو حدوث صدمة كهربائية. • لا 
 تستخدم الكبلات إذا كانت معطوبة. 

 • لا تقم بتعديل الكبلات أو تصليحها. • لا تضع أية أجسام فوق الكبلات. 
 • تحاشى طي الكبلات وفتلها وسحبها بقوة. • لا تضع الكبلات بالقرب من أجهزة التدفئة. 

• تحقق من أن القابس نظيف قبل توصيله. • تحقق من أن مقبس التيار المتناوب نظيف قبل 
توصيل موصل الكهرباء به. • احرص على ضغط أسنان موصل الكهرباء إلى الداخل بشكل كامل.

●استخدم كبل الطاقة المرفق فقط. لا تستخدم كبل الطاقة المرفق مع أية أجهزة أخرى غير 
هذا الجهاز. القيام بذلك قد يؤدي إلى اندلاع حريق أو حدوث صدمة كهربائية. ●لا تقم أبدا 

بإلصاق مقبس التيار المتناوب وكبل الطاقة ببعضهما. ●قم بإزالة قابس الطاقة من المأخذ 
وتنظيف القاعدة الموجودة ما بين الأسنان دورياً. إذا تركت قابس الطاقة في المأخذ لمدة طويلة 
فقد يتجمع الغبار على قاعدة الأسنان مما يسبب حدوث صدمة كهربائية وحريق. ●قم دورياً 
بالتأكد من أن القابس ومقبس التيار المتناوب غير مبللين بسوائل كالماء مثلاً. ●لا تدع أجساماً 

غريبة تسقط داخل الجهاز. دخول الأجسام الغريبة قد يؤدي إلى نشوب حريق. ●في حالة 
انسكاب الماء أو سوائل أخرى داخل الجهاز، اسحب سلك الطاقة من مأخذ الكهرباء فورا واتصل 
بالوكيل المحلي أو مركز خدمة Seiko Epson للاستشارة. الاستمرار في تشغيل الجهاز قد يؤدي 
إلى نشوب حريق. ●لا تستعمل بخاخات الإيروسول المحتوية على غازات قابلة للاشتعال داخل 

هذا الجهاز أو حوله. القيام بذلك قد يسبب نشوب حريق. ●لا تقم بتوصيل خط الهاتف 
بالموصل المتحرك لأن ذلك قد يؤدي إلى تضرر الطابعة وخط الهاتف.

تنبيه: يجب الالتزام بالتعليمات التنبيهية لتجنب إلحاق الأذى الثانوي بنفسك أو تضرر 
المعدات أو فقدان البيانات.

●لا تصل الكبلات بطرق غير تلك المذكورة في هذا الكتيب. التوصيلات الأخرى قد تؤدي إلى 
تعطل الجهاز أو احتراقه. ●تأكد من وضع هذا الجهاز على سطح ثابت ومتوازن وأفقي. قد 

ينكسر المنتج أو يسبب الأذى في حالة سقوطه. ●لا تستعمل الجهاز في مواقع تخضع للرطوبة 
العالية أو مستويات غبار عالية. الرطوبة والغبار الزائدين قد يسببان تعطل الجهاز أو احتراقه. 
●لا تضع أجساماً ثقيلة فوق هذا المنتج. لا تقف أو تستند إطلاقاً على هذا المنتج. قد يسقط 

الجهاز أو ينكسر مما يسبب تلفه والتعرض لإصابات محتملة. ●"انتبه لئلا تؤذي أصابعك 
بالقاطعة اليدوية. • عند إزالة الورق المطبوع. • عند تنفيذ عمليات أخرى كتركيب/استبدال لفة 

الورق. ●لضمان السلامة، اسحب مقبس هذا الجهاز من مأخذ الكهرباء قبل تركه بدون استعمال 
لمدة طويلة. تستخدم الرموز التالية في منتجات Epson لضمان السلامة والاستخدام الصحيح 

للمنتجات، ولمنع تعرض المستخدمين وغيرهم للمخاطر ولتجنب إحداث تلف للممتلكات. 
يقصد بالرموز المعاني الموضحة أدناه. تأكد من فهم معاني الرموز الموجودة على المنتجات قبل 

استخدامها.

Magyar
Fontos biztonsági információ
Ez a dokumentum fontos információkat tartalmaz a termék 
biztonságos és hatékony használatához. Olvassa el gondosan ezt a 
szakaszt, és tárolja hozzáférhető helyen.
Óvintézkedések
VIGYÁZAT: A FIGYELMEZTETÉSEKET GONDOSAN BE KELL 
TARTANI A KOMOLY TESTI SÉRÜLÉSEK ELKERÜLÉSÉRE.
●Azonnal kapcsolja ki a készüléket, ha az füstöt, furcsa szagot 
vagy szokatlan zajt hoz létre. A további használat tüzet vagy 
áramütést okozhat. Azonnal válassza le a készüléket, és tanácsért 
lépjen kapcsolatba a Seiko Epson szervizközponttal. ●Soha ne 
kísérelje meg saját maga javítani ezt a terméket. A nem megfelelő 
javítási munka veszélyes lehet. ●Soha ne szerelje szét, illetve 
ne módosítsa ezt a terméket. A termékbe való szakszerűtlen 
beavatkozás sérülést, tüzet vagy áramütést okozhat. ●Ügyeljen 
arra, hogy a megadott áramforrást használja. A nem megfelelő 
áramforráshoz való csatlakoztatás tüzet okozhat. ●Soha ne 
csatlakoztassa és ne húzza ki a tápdugót nedves kézzel. Ez súlyos 
áramütést okozhat. ●Ne tegyen több terhelést a tápcsatlakozóra 
(fali csatlakozóra). Mindig közvetlenül egy szabványos hálózati 
csatlakozó aljzatról biztosítsa a tápellátást. A csatlakozóaljzat 
túlterhelése tüzet okozhat. ●Győződjön meg róla, hogy a tápkábel 
megfelel a vonatkozó biztonsági szabványoknak, és tartalmaz 
táprendszeri földelőkapcsot (PE kapcsot). Különben áramütés 
történhet. ●Óvatosan kezelje a kábeleket. A nem megfelelő 
kezelés tüzet vagy áramütést okozhat. • Ne használja a kábeleket, 
ha azok sérültek.  • Ne módosítsa, illetve ne kísérelje meg javítani a 
kábeleket. • Ne helyezzen semmilyen tárgyat a kábelek tetejére.  
• Kerülje a kábelek túlzott meghajlítását, csavarását és húzását.  
• Ne helyezzen el kábeleket fűtőberendezés közelében.  
• Csatlakoztatás előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a dugó tiszta.  • Ellenőrizze, 
hogy a hálózati csatlakozó aljzat tiszta, mielőtt csatlakoztatja 
a tápcsatlakozót.  • Ügyeljen arra, hogy teljesen bedugja az 
érintkezővillákat és a tápcsatlakozót.
●Csak a mellékelt tápkábelt használja. Ne használja a mellékelt 
tápkábelt a megadottól eltérő eszközzel. Ez tüzet vagy áramütést 
okozhat. ●Soha ne ragassza össze a hálózati csatlakozó aljzatot és 
a tápkábelt. ●Rendszeresen távolítsa el a tápdugót a csatlakozó 
aljzatból, és tisztítsa meg az érintkezővillák alapját és a villák 
között. Ha a tápdugót hosszú ideig az aljzatban hagyja, por 
gyűlhet össze a villák alapján, ami rövidzárlatot és tüzet okozhat.
●Rendszeresen ellenőrizze, hogy a dugó és a hálózati csatlakozó 
aljzat nem nedves, nem vizes. ●Ne engedje, hogy idegen anyag 
beleessen a készülékbe. Idegen tárgyak bejutása tüzet okozhat.
●Ha víz vagy más folyadék cseppen a készülékbe, azonnal húzza 
ki a tápkábelt, és tanácsért lépjen kapcsolatba a kereskedőjével 
vagy egy Seiko Epson szervizközponttal. A további használat tüzet 
okozhat. ●Ne használjon a termékben vagy körülötte éghető 
gázt tartalmazó aeroszolos szóróeszközt. Ez tüzet okozhat. ●Ne 
csatlakoztasson telefonvonalat a fiók kilökős csatlakozóaljzatába, 
különben a nyomtató és a telefonvonal megsérülhet.
FIGYELEM: EZEKET A FIGYELMEZTETÉSEKET AZÉRT KELL 
BETARTANI, HOGY ELKERÜLJE ÖNMAGA VAGY A KÉSZÜLÉK 
KISEBB SÉRÜLÉSEIT VAGY AZ ADATVESZTÉST.
●Ne csatlakoztasson kábelt az ebben a kézikönyvben említettektől 
eltérő módon. Eltérő csatlakoztatások készülékkárosodást és 
égést okozhatnak. ●Ügyeljen arra, hogy a készüléket erős, 
stabil, vízszintes felületre állítsa. A termék eltörhet vagy sérülést 
okozhat, ha leesik. ●Ne használja magas nedvességtartalomnak 
vagy porszintnek kitett helyeken. Túlzott nedvességtartalom és 
por készüléksérülést vagy tüzet okozhat. ●Ne helyezzen nehéz 
tárgyakat a termék tetejére. Soha ne álljon, illetve ne hajoljon 
a termékre. A termék leeshet vagy összetörhet, ami károkat és 
esetlegesen személyi sérülést is okozhat.
●Vigyázzon, hogy ne sértse meg ujjait a kézi vágón. • Amikor 
eltávolítja a nyomtatott papírt. • Amikor más műveleteket végez, 
például papírtekercs betöltése/cseréje. ●A biztonság biztosítására 
válassza le a terméket, mielőtt azt huzamos időtartamra magára 
hagyja.
Az Epson termékein a következő szimbólumok találhatók, amelyek 
segítik a termék biztonságos és megfelelő használatát, és lehetővé 
teszik, hogy el lehessen kerülni az esetleges személyi sérüléseket 
és anyagi károkat.
A szimbólumok jelentését az alábbi listán tekintheti meg. 
Feltétlenül ismerje meg alaposan a szimbólumok jelentését, 
mielőtt elkezdené használni a terméket.

latviešu valoda
Svarīga drošības informācija
Šajā dokumentā ir svarīga informācija, lai nodrošinātu drošu 
un efektīvu produkta lietošanu. Uzmanīgi izlasiet šo nodaļu un 
glabājiet to viegli pieejamā vietā.
Drošības pasākumi
BRĪDINĀJUMS BRĪDINĀJUMI IR RŪPĪGI JĀIEVĒRO, LAI 
IZVAIRĪTOS NO NOPIETNIEM MIESAS BOJĀJUMIEM.
●Nekavējoties izslēdziet ierīci, ja no tās nāk dūmi, savāda smaka 
vai neparasts troksnis. Ierīcas turpmāka lietošana var izraisīt 
ugunsgrēku vai elektriskās strāvas triecienu. Nekavējoties 
atvienojiet ierīci un sazinieties ar savu izplatītāju vai Seiko 
Epson servisa centru, lai saņemtu padomu. ●Nekad nemēģiniet 
remontēt šo produktu. Neatbilstošs remonts var būt bīstams.
●Nekad neizjauciet vai nepārveidojiet šo produktu. Produkta 
bojāšana var radīt traumas, ugunsgrēku vai elektriskās strāvas 
triecienu. ●Pārliecinieties, ka tiek izmantota piemērota strāvas 
padeve. Ja tiek pievienota neatbilstoša strāvas padeve, tas var 
izraisīt ugunsgrēku. ●Nekad neievietojiet vai neatvienojiet 
kontaktdakšu ar mitrām rokām. Tas var izraisīt smagu elektriskās 
strāvas triecienu. ●Nepārsniedziet elektrisko slodzi strāvas 
kontaktligzdā (sienas rozetē). Vienmēr pieslēdziet strāvu tieši 
no standarta strāvas kontaktligzdas. Rozetes pārslodze var 
izraisīt ugunsgrēku. ●Pārliecinieties, ka strāvas vads atbilst 
attiecīgajiem drošības standartiem un ietver energosistēmas 
zemējuma terminālu (PE termināls). Pretējā gadījumā tas var 
izraisīt elektriskās strāvas triecienu. ●Esiet uzmanīgi, izmantojot 
vadus. Neatbilstoša lietošana var izraisīt ugunsgrēku vai elektriskās 
strāvas triecienu. • Neizmantojiet vadus, ja tie ir bojāti.  
• Nepārveidojiet vai nemēģiniet remontēt vadus.  
• Nenovietojiet priekšmetus uz vadiem.  • Izvairieties pārmērīgi 
locīt, savīt vai vilkt vadus.  • Nenovietojiet vadus sildierīču tuvumā.  
• Pirms pievienošanas pārbaudiet, vai kontaktdakša ir tīra.  
• Pirms strāvas savienotāja pieslēgšanas pārbaudiet, vai 
maiņstrāvas ieeja ir tīra.  • Pārliecinieties, ka kontaktdakšas zari 
un strāvas savienotājs ir ievietoti līdz galam. ●Izmantojiet tikai 
pievienoto strāvas kabeli. Nelietojiet pievienoto strāvas kabeli ar 
jebkurām citām ierīcēm, izņemot norādīto ierīci. Tas var izraisīt 
ugunsgrēku vai elektriskās strāvas triecienu. ●Nekad nesalīmējiet 
maiņstrāvas ieeju un strāvas kabeli. ●Regulāri izņemiet 
kontaktdakšu no kontaktligzdas un notīriet kontaktdakšas zarus 
un starp tiem. Ilgstoši atstājot kontaktdakšu kontaktligzdā, 
kontaktdakšas zaru pamatnē var sakrāties putekļi, kas var 
izraisīt īssavienojumu un ugunsgrēku. ●Regulāri pārbaudiet, vai 
kontaktdakšā un maiņstrāvas ieejā nav mitruma, piemēram, ūdens. 
●Neļaujiet svešķermeņiem iekļūt ierīcē. Svešķermeņu iekļūšana 
ierīcē var izraisīt ugunsgrēku. ●Ja ūdens vai citi šķidrumi iekļūst 
ierīcē, nekavējoties atvienojiet strāvas vadu un tad sazinieties 
ar savu izplatītāju vai Seiko Epson servisa centru, lai saņemtu 
padomu. Turpmāka lietošana var izraisīt ugunsgrēku.
●Produkta iekšpusē vai tā tuvumā neizmantojiet aerosolus ar 
uzliesmojošām gāzēm. Tas var izraisīt ugunsgrēku.
●Nepievienojiet tālruņa līniju ierīces ligzdai, citādi var sabojāt 
printeri un tālruņa līniju.
PIESARDZĪBA PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI IR JĀIEVĒRO, LAI 
IZVAIRĪTOS NO NELIELĀM TRAUMĀM, IERĪČU BOJĀJUMIEM 
VAI DATU ZAUDĒJUMA.
●Nesavienojiet vadus citādā veidā, izņemot to, kā norādīts šajā 
rokasgrāmatā. Savienojot dažādos citos veidos, ierīci var sabojāt 
un tā var aizdegties. ●Pārliecinieties, ka ierīce ir novietota uz 
cietas, stabilas un horizontālas virsmas. Produkts var salūzt vai 
radīt traumas, ja tas nokrīt. ●Nelietojiet ierīci vietās, kur ir liels 
mitrums vai putekļi. Pārāk liels mitrums un putekļi var sabojāt ierīci 
vai izraisīt ugunsgrēku. ●Nenovietojiet smagus priekšmetus uz 
produkta virsmas. Nekad nestāviet uz produkta vai neatbalstieties 
uz tā. Ierīce var nokrist vai salūzt, radot bojājumus un iespējamas 
traumas. ●Uzmanieties, lai nesavainotu pirkstus uz manuālā 
griezēja. • Izņemot drukāto papīru. • Veicot citas darbības, 

piemēram, ievietojot/nomainot ruļļa papīru. ●Lai nodrošinātu 
drošību, atvienojiet produktu gadījumā, ja tas netiek lietots ilgāku 
laiku.
Epson produktiem tiek izmantoti tālāk dotie simboli, lai 
nodrošinātu drošību un pareizu produkta lietošanu, neapdraudētu 
lietotājus un citas personas, kā arī nenodarītu bojājumus 
īpašumam.
Simbolu nozīme ir norādīta zemāk. Pirms produkta lietošanas 
pārliecinieties, ka pilnībā saprotat šī produkta simbolu nozīmi.

lietuvių kalba
Svarbi saugos informacija
Šiame dokumente pateikta svarbi informacija, skirta užtikrinti 
saugų ir veiksmingą šio gaminio naudojimą. Atidžiai perskaitykite 
šį skyrių ir laikykite šį dokumentą lengvai pasiekiamoje vietoje.
Atsargumo priemonės
ĮSPĖJIMAS! NORINT IŠVENGTI KŪNO SUŽALOJIMŲ, BŪTINA 
ATIDŽIAI VADOVAUTIS PERSPĖJIMAIS.
●Tuoj pat išjunkite įrenginį, jeigu jis pradėtų rūkti, skleisti keistą 
kvapą arba neįprastą garsą. Jeigu jį naudosite toliau, gali kilti 
gaisras ar elektros smūgis. Nedelsdami atjunkite įrenginį nuo 
elektros tinklo ir kreipkitės pagalbos į artimiausią atstovą arba 
„Seiko Epson“ techninės priežiūros centrą. ●Niekada nebandykite 
šio gaminio taisyti patys. Netinkamai atliekant remonto darbus, 
gali kilti pavojus. ●Niekada neardykite šio gaminio ir nekeiskite 
jo konstrukcijos patys. Bandant taisyti šį gaminį, galima susižaloti, 
sukelti gaisrą arba elektros smūgį. ●Būtinai naudokite nurodytą 
energijos šaltinį. Prijungus gaminį prie netinkamo energijos 
šaltinio gali kilti gaisras. ●Niekada nelieskite ir neatjunkite 
kištukinio lizdo šlapiomis rankomis! Priešingu atveju galite 
patirti smarkų elektros smūgį. ●Nejunkite prie vieno elektros 
lizdo (sieninio lizdo) kelių įrenginių. Visada junkite tiesiogiai prie 
standartinio elektros lizdo. Perkrovus elektros lizdą, gali kilti 
gaisras. ●Įsitikinkite, ar elektros laidas atitinka galiojančius saugos 
standartus ir turi elektros sistemos įžeminimo gnybtą (PE gnybtą). 
Antraip gali įvykti elektros smūgis. ●Atsargiai elkitės su kabeliais. 
Netinkamai tvarkant laidus, gali kilti gaisras ar elektros smūgis. 
• Nenaudokite pažeistų kabelių.  • Nemodifikuokite kabelių ir 
nebandykite jų taisyti.  • Nedėkite ant kabelių jokių daiktų.  
• Stenkitės pernelyg smarkiai nesulenkti, nesusukti ir netraukti 
kabelių.  • Netieskite kabelių šalia šildymo įrenginių. • Prieš 
jungdami kištuką į elektros lizdą, patikrinkite, ar jis yra švarus. 
• Prieš jungdami kištuką į elektros lizdą, patikrinkite, ar kintamosios 
srovės lizdas yra švarus.  • Būtinai iki galo įkiškite kištuko kontaktus 
į lizdą. ●Naudokite tik pateiktąjį elektros kabelį. Nenaudokite 
pateiktojo elektros kabelio jokiems kitiems įrenginiams prijungti, 
išskyrus nurodytąjį. Antraip gali kilti gaisras ar elektros smūgis. 
●Niekada nesuklijuokite kintamosios srovės lizdo ir elektros 
kabelio. ●Reguliariai ištraukite kištuką iš elektros lizdo ir 
nuvalykite kontaktų pagrindą bei vietą tarp kontaktų. Jeigu 
ilgam paliksite kištuką elektros lizde, ant kontaktų pagrindo gali 
prisikaupti dulkių ir dėl to gali kilti trumpasis jungimas bei gaisras. 
●Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar kištukas ir kintamosios srovės lizdas 
nėra šlapi, pavyzdžiui, nuo vandens. ●Pasirūpinkite, kad į įrenginį 
nepatektų pašalinių medžiagų. Patekę pašaliniai daiktai gali sukelti 
gaisrą. ●Jeigu ant šio įrenginio patektų vandens arba kitų skysčių, 
nedelsdami atjunkite įrenginį nuo elektros tinklo ir kreipkitės 
pagalbos į artimiausią atstovą arba „Seiko Epson“ techninės 
priežiūros centrą. Jeigu jį naudosite toliau, gali kilti gaisras. 
●Nenaudokite flakonų su purškiamomis priemonėmis, jeigu juose 
arba aplink gaminį yra degių dujų. Antraip gali kilti gaisras. 
●Nejunkite telefono linijos prie stalčiaus ištraukiamosios jungties, 
antraip gali būti sugadintas spausdintuvas ir telefono linija.
DĖMESIO! NORINT IŠVENGTI ŽALOS ĮRENGINIUI, BŪTINA 
ATKREIPTI DĖMESĮ Į ĮSPĖJIMUS.
●Nejunkite jungiamųjų kabelių jokiais kitais būdais, išskyrus tuos, 
kurie yra paminėti šiame naudotojo vadove. Prijungus kitaip, 
įrenginys gali būti sugesti ir sudegti. ●Šį įrenginį būtina statyti 
ant tvirto, stabilaus, horizontalaus paviršiaus. Nukritęs gaminys 
gali sudužti arba sužaloti. ●Nenaudokite jo labai drėgnose arba 
dulkėtose vietose. Esant per didelei drėgmei ir per daug dulkių, 
įrenginys gali būti sugadintas arba gali kilti gaisras. ●Nedėkite ant 
šio gaminio sunkių daiktų. Niekada nesistokite ant šio gaminio ir 
nesiremkite į jį. Įrenginys gali nukristi arba sudužti ir padaryti žalos 
bei galimai sužaloti. ●Būkite atsargūs, kad nesusižeistumėte pirštų 
rankiniu pjovikliu: • Kai išimate išspausdintą popieriaus lapą. • Kai 
atliekate kitus veiksmus, pavyzdžiui įdėdami / keisdami ritininį 
popierių. ●Jeigu šio gaminio ilgai nenaudosite, prieš palikdami jį 
be priežiūros, atjunkite jį nuo elektros tinklo, kad užtikrintumėte jo 
saugumą.
Ant „Epson“ gaminių naudojami toliau nurodyti ženklai, siekiant 
užtikrinti saugų ir tinkamą šios gaminio naudojimą, taip pat 
apsaugoti naudotojus ir kitus asmenis nuo pavojų bei turtinės 
žalos.
Šie ženklai nurodo toliau nurodytas reikšmes. Prieš naudodami 
šį gaminį, būtinai įsitikinkite, ar visiškai suprantate ant jo esančių 
ženklų reikšmę.

Polski
Ważne informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
Niniejszy dokument zawiera ważne informacje dotyczące 
bezpiecznego oraz efektywnego użytkowania tego produktu. 
Należy przeczytać go uważnie i umieścić w łatwo dostępnym 
miejscu.
Środki ostrożności dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
OSTRZEŻENIE: NALEŻY UWAŻNIE STOSOWAĆ SIĘ DO 
WSZYSTKICH OSTRZEŻEŃ, ABY UNIKNĄĆ POWAŻNYCH 
OBRAŻEŃ CIAŁA.
●Jeśli z urządzenia zacznie wydobywać się dym, dziwny 
zapach lub nietypowy dźwięk, należy je od razu wyłączyć. 
Dalsze użytkowanie może prowadzić do pożaru lub porażenia 
prądem. Należy natychmiast odłączyć urządzenie od zasilania 
i skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą lub centrum serwisowym 
firmy Seiko Epson w celu uzyskania pomocy. ●Nie należy 
nigdy podejmować prób samodzielnej naprawy urządzenia. 
Niewłaściwie wykonywane czynności naprawcze mogą być 
niebezpieczne. ●Urządzenia nie należy nigdy demontować ani 
modyfikować. Tego typu czynności mogą być przyczyną obrażeń, 
pożaru lub porażenia prądem. ●Należy korzystać z określonego 
źródła zasilania. Podłączenie do niewłaściwego źródła zasilania 
może być przyczyną pożaru. ●Wtyczki zasilającej nie należy 
nigdy podłączać ani odłączać mokrymi rękoma. Mogłoby to być 
przyczyną silnego porażenia prądem. ●Do gniazda elektrycznego 
(gniazda ściennego) nie należy podłączać zbyt wielu urządzeń. 
Urządzenie powinno być zawsze zasilane bezpośrednio ze 
standardowego gniazda elektrycznego. Przeciążenie gniazda 
może być przyczyną pożaru. ●Należy upewnić się, że kabel 
zasilający jest zgodny z właściwymi normami bezpieczeństwa oraz 
że jest wyposażony w zacisk uziemiający system zasilania (zacisk 
PE). W przeciwnym razie może dojść do porażenia prądem.
●Należy ostrożnie posługiwać się kablami. Niewłaściwa obsługa 
może prowadzić do pożaru lub porażenia prądem. • Nie wolno 
korzystać z uszkodzonych kabli.  • Nie wolno modyfikować kabli 
ani podejmować prób ich naprawy.  • Na kablach nie wolno 
umieszczać żadnych przedmiotów.  • Należy unikać nadmiernego 
zaginania, skręcania i rozciągania kabli.  • Kabli nie wolno 
umieszczać w pobliżu urządzeń grzewczych.  • Przed podłączeniem 
należy sprawdzić, czy wtyczka jest czysta.  • Przed podłączeniem 
złącza zasilającego należy sprawdzić, czy gniazdo prądu 
zmiennego jest czyste.  • Wtyki i złącze zasilające należy wsuwać 
do końca gniazd. ●Należy korzystać wyłącznie z dostarczonego 
kabla zasilającego. Dostarczonego kabla zasilającego nie wolno 
używać z innymi urządzeniami. Mogłoby to być przyczyną pożaru 
lub porażenia prądem. ●Nie należy nigdy sklejać gniazda prądu 
zmiennego z kablem zasilającym. ●Wtyczkę zasilającą należy 
regularnie wyjmować z gniazda w celu wyczyszczenia podstawy 
wtyków i powierzchni między nimi. Jeśli wtyczka zasilająca 
pozostanie podłączona do gniazda przez długi czas, na podstawie 
wtyków będzie gromadził się kurz, który może stać się przyczyną 
zwarcia i pożaru. ●Należy regularnie sprawdzać, czy wtyczka 
i gniazdo prądu zmiennego nie mają śladów zawilgocenia 
w wyniku kontaktu np. z wodą. ●Nie należy dopuszczać do 
dostawania się ciał obcych do urządzenia. Obecność ciał obcych 
może być przyczyną pożaru. ●Jeśli do urządzenia dostanie się 
woda lub inny płyn, należy natychmiast odłączyć kabel zasilający 

i skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą lub centrum serwisowym firmy 
Seiko Epson w celu uzyskania pomocy. Dalsze użytkowanie może 
prowadzić do pożaru. ●Do środka ani wokół urządzenia nie należy 
rozpylać preparatów aerozolowych zawierających łatwopalny gaz. 
Mogłoby to być przyczyną pożaru. ●Nie wolno podłączać linii 
telefonicznej do złącza otwierania szuflady; w przeciwnym razie 
może dojść do uszkodzenia drukarki i linii telefonicznej.
UWAGA: NALEŻY STOSOWAĆ SIĘ DO UWAG, ABY UNIKNĄĆ 
DROBNYCH OBRAŻEŃ CIAŁA, USZKODZENIA URZĄDZENIA 
LUB UTRATY DANYCH.
●Kabli nie wolno podłączać w sposób inny niż opisany w 
tym podręczniku. Inne rodzaje połączeń mogą być przyczyną 
uszkodzenia lub spalenia urządzenia. ●Urządzenie należy ustawić 
na wytrzymałej, stabilnej i poziomej powierzchni. Jeśli produkt 
spadnie, może zostać uszkodzony lub spowodować obrażenia 
ciała. ●Z urządzenia nie wolno korzystać w miejscach o wysokim 
poziomie wilgotności lub zapylenia. Nadmierna wilgotność i 
zapylenie mogą być przyczyną uszkodzenia urządzenia lub pożaru. 
●Na urządzeniu nie wolno umieszczać ciężkich przedmiotów. Nie 
należy nigdy na nim stawać ani się o niego opierać. Urządzenie 
może spaść lub pęknąć, powodując uszkodzenia i możliwe 
obrażenia ciała. ●Należy uważać, aby nie zranić palców o ręczny 
obcinak. • Podczas wyjmowania zadrukowanego papieru. 
• Podczas wykonywania innych czynności, takich jak wkładanie/
wymiana rolki papieru.
●Jeśli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez dłuższy czas, należy 
je ze względów bezpieczeństwa odłączyć od zasilania.
Na produktach firmy Epson umieszczane są poniższe symbole 
w celu zapewnienia bezpieczeństwa i właściwej obsługi 
urządzenia, a także w celu zapobiegania zagrożeniom dotyczącym 
użytkowników i innych osób oraz szkodom materialnym.
Poniżej objaśniono znaczenia symboli. Przed rozpoczęciem 
korzystania z produktu należy upewnić się, że znaczenie 
umieszczonych na nim symboli jest w pełni zrozumiałe.

Română
Informaţii importante privind siguranţa
Acest document prezintă informaţii importante, al căror rol este 
de asigura utilizarea eficientă a acestui produs. Citiţi cu atenţie 
această secţiune şi păstraţi documentul într-un loc uşor accesibil.
Măsuri de precauţie
AVERTISMENT: AVERTISMENTELE TREBUIE TRATATE CU 
ATENŢIE, PENTRU A SE EVITA RĂNIREA PERSOANELOR.
●Opriţi imediat funcţionarea echipamentului dacă acesta 
produce fum, un miros dubios sau un zgomot neobişnuit. 
Continuarea utilizării poate duce la producerea unui incendiu sau 
a unei electrocutări. Scoateţi imediat echipamentul din priză şi 
contactaţi reprezentantul local sau un centru de reparaţii Seiko 
Epson pentru a obţine informaţii suplimentare. ●Nu încercaţi 
niciodată să reparaţi acest produs pe cont propriu. Reparaţiile 
necorespunzătoare pot fi periculoase. ●Nu dezasamblaţi şi nu 
modificaţi niciodată acest produs. Modificarea acestui produs 
poate duce la producerea de răniri ale persoanelor, a unui 
incendiu sau a unei electrocutări. ●Asiguraţi-vă că utilizaţi sursa 
de alimentare specificată. Conectarea la o sursă de alimentare 
necorespunzătoare poate duce la producerea unui incendiu.
●Nu conectaţi sau deconectaţi niciodată mufa de alimentare 
având mâinile ude. Acest lucru poate duce la electrocutări grave.
●Nu introduceţi mai multe echipamente în priza de alimentare 
(de pe perete). Realizaţi întotdeauna alimentarea direct de la o 
priză de alimentare standard. Supraîncărcarea prizei poate duce 
la producerea unui incendiu. ●Cablul de alimentare trebuie să 
întrunească standardele de siguranţă relevante şi să includă 
o conexiune cu împământare. În caz contrar, se pot produce 
electrocutări. ●Aveţi grijă la manipularea cablurilor. Manipularea 
incorectă a acestora poate duce la producerea unui incendiu 
sau a unei electrocutări. • Nu utilizaţi cablurile dacă acestea sunt 
deteriorate.  • Nu modificaţi cablurile şi nu încercaţi să le reparaţi.  
• Nu aşezaţi niciun obiect pe cabluri.  • Nu îndoiţi, răsuciţi şi trageţi 
în mod excesiv de cabluri.  • Nu aşezaţi cablurile în apropierea 
echipamentelor de încălzire.  • Asiguraţi-vă că mufa este curată 
înainte de a o conecta.  • Asiguraţi-vă că intrarea de c.a. este curată 
înainte de a cupla conectorul de alimentare la aceasta.  
• Asiguraţi-vă că împingeţi conectorul de alimentare până la 
capăt. ●Utilizaţi numai cablul de alimentare furnizat. Nu utilizaţi 
cablul de alimentare furnizat cu niciun alt dispozitiv în afara celui 
specificat. Acest lucru ar poate duce la producerea unui incendiu 
sau a unei electrocutări. ●Nu lipiţi niciodată intrarea de c.a. şi 
cablul de alimentare. ●Scoateţi cu regularitate mufa de alimentare 
din priză şi curăţaţi baza conectorilor şi spaţiul dintre aceştia. Dacă 
lăsaţi mufa de alimentare în priză pentru o perioadă îndelungată, 
se poate acumula praf la baza conectorilor, ceea ce ar putea duce 
la producerea unui scurt-circuit sau a unui incendiu.
●Verificaţi cu regularitate faptul că mufa şi intrarea de c.a. sunt 
uscate. ●Nu permiteţi pătrundea materiilor străine în echipament. 
Acest lucru ar putea duce la producerea unui incendiu. ●În cazul 
în care în echipament se varsă apă sau alt lichid, deconectaţi 
imediat cablul de alimentare şi apoi contactaţi reprezentantul local 
sau un centru de reparaţii Seiko Epson pentru a obţine informaţii 
suplimentare. Continuarea utilizării poate duce la producerea unui 
incendiu. ●Nu utilizaţi în interiorul sau în apropierea produsului 
pulverizatoare cu aerosoli care conţin gaze inflamabile. Acest 
lucru poate duce la producerea unui incendiu. ●Nu conectaţi o 
linie telefonică la conectorul kick al produsului; în caz contrar, este 
posibil ca imprimanta şi linia telefonică să fie deteriorate.
ATENŢIE: ATENŢIONĂRILE TREBUIE RESPECTATE PENTRU 
A SE EVITA RĂNIREA PERSONALĂ, DETERIORAREA 
ECHIPAMENTULUI SAU PIERDEREA DATELOR.
●Nu conectaţi cablurile în alte moduri decât cele menţionate în 
acest manual. Realizarea unor conexiuni diferite poate duce la 
deteriorarea sau arderea echipamentului. ●Asiguraţi-vă că aşezaţi 
echipamentul pe o suprafaţă fermă, stabilă şi orizontală. În caz 
contrar, produsul poate cădea şi poate cauza răniri în momentul 
căderii. ●Nu utilizaţi produsul în locaţii cu umiditate ridicată şi cu 
mult praf. O umiditate sau o cantitate de praf excesivă poate duce 
la deteriorarea echipamentului sau la producerea unui incendiu. 
●Nu aşezaţi obiecte grele pe acest produs. Nu vă aşezaţi şi nu vă 
sprijiniţi niciodată pe acest produs. Echipamentul poate cădea sau 
se poate sparge, ceea ce ar duce la producerea unor deteriorări 
şi la posibile răniri ale persoanelor. ●Aveţi grijă să nu vă răniţi 
la degete atunci când utilizaţi tăietorul manual. • Atunci când 
scoateţi hârtie imprimată. • Atunci când efectuaţi alte operaţii, 
precum încărcarea/înlocuirea rolei de hârtie.
●Pentru a vă proteja siguranţa, deconectaţi acest produs dacă nu 
îl veţi utiliza pentru o perioadă lungă de timp.
Pe produsele Epson se utilizează următoarele simboluri pentru a 
se asigura utilizarea corectă a produsului şi pentru a se preveni 
situaţiile periculoase pentru utilizatori şi pentru alte persoane, 
precum şi daunele materiale.
Semnificaţia simbolurilor este menţionată mai jos. Asiguraţi-vă că 
înţelegeţi pe deplin semnificaţia simbolurilor de pe acest produs 
înainte de a-l utiliza.

priamo zo štandardnej elektrickej zásuvky. Preťaženie elektrickej 
zásuvky môže spôsobiť požiar. ●Uistite sa, že napájací kábel 
spĺňa príslušné bezpečnostné normy a je vybavený uzemňovacou 
svorkou napájacieho systému (svorka PE). V opačnom prípade 
môže dôjsť k úrazu elektrickým prúdom. ●S káblami manipulujte 
opatrne. Nesprávnou manipuláciou môže dôjsť k požiaru 
alebo úrazu elektrickým prúdom. • Káble nepoužívajte, keď sú 
poškodené.  • Káble neupravujte ani sa ich nepokúšajte opraviť.  
• Na káble neklaďte žiadne predmety.  • Zabráňte nadmernému 
ohýbaniu, skrúcaniu a ťahaniu káblov.  • Káble neklaďte do 
blízkosti vykurovacieho zariadenia.  • Zástrčku pred zapojením 
skontrolujte, či je čistá.   • Elektrickú zásuvku skontrolujte, či je čistá 
skôr než do nej zapojíte napájací konektor.  • Vidlice a napájací 
konektor úplne zasuňte. ●Používajte iba dodaný napájací kábel. 
Dodaný napájací kábel nepoužívajte s inými zariadeniami než 
je určené zariadenie. Mohlo by to mať za následok požiar alebo 
úraz elektrickým prúdom. ●Konektor napájania striedavým 
prúdom nikdy nezliepajte s napájacím káblom. ●Zástrčku 
napájacieho kábla pravidelne odpájate od elektrickej zásuvky a 
základňu vidlíc a priestor medzi vidlicami udržiavajte v čistote. Ak 
zástrčku napájacieho kábla necháte dlho zapojenú do elektrickej 
zásuvky, na základni vidlíc sa môže nahromadiť prach a spôsobiť 
skrat alebo požiar. ●Pravidelne kontrolujte, či nejaká kvapalina, 
napríklad voda, nespôsobila zvlhnutie zástrčky a elektrickej 
zásuvky. ●Zabráňte, aby sa do zariadenia nedostali žiadne cudzie 
predmety. Vniknutie cudzích predmetov môže mať za následok 
požiar. ●Ak sa do zariadenia dostane voda alebo iná kvapalina, 
okamžite odpojte napájací kábel a potom sa obráťte na predajcu 
alebo servisné stredisko Seiko Epson. Ďalšie používanie môže viesť 
k požiaru. ●Do tohto produktu alebo okolo neho nestriekajte 
aerosólové rozprašovače obsahujúce horľavý plyn. Mohlo by 
to mať za následok požiar. ●Telefónnu linku nezapájajte do 
konektora na vysúvacej pokladničnej zásuvky; v opačnom prípade 
môže dôjsť k poškodeniu tlačiarne a telefónnej linky.
UPOZORNENIE: ABY STE SA VYHLI MENŠÍM ZRANENIAM, 
POŠKODENIU ZARIADENIA ALEBO STRATE ÚDAJOV, MUSÍTE 
DODRŽIAVAŤ UPOZORNENIA.
●Káble nezapájajte ináč než ako je to uvedené v tejto príručke. Iné 
spôsoby zapájania môžu spôsobiť poškodenie zariadenia alebo 
požiar. ●Toto zariadenie položte na pevnú, stabilnú a vodorovnú 
plochu. Ak tento produkt spadne, môže sa rozbiť alebo spôsobiť 
zranenie. ●Neklaďte ho na miesta, ktoré sú vystavené vysokej 
vlhkosti alebo silnej prašnosti. Nadmerná vlhkosť alebo prašnosť 
môže spôsobiť poškodenie zariadenia alebo požiar. ●Na hornú 
časť tohto produktu neklaďte ťažké predmety. Na tomto produkte 
nestojte ani sa oň neopierajte. Zariadenie môže spadnúť, rozbiť 
sa a spôsobiť škodu a prípadné zranenie. ●Dávajte pozor, aby ste 
si na ručnej rezačke neporanili prsty. • pri odstraňovaní papiera z 
tlačiarne; • pri vykonávaní ďalších činností, ako napríklad vkladanie 
alebo výmena zvitkového papiera. ●Na zaistenie bezpečnosti 
odpojte tento produkt od elektrickej zásuvky, keď sa dlhšiu dobu 
nepoužíva.
Na zaistenie bezpečnosti a správneho používania produktu, 
predchádzanie nebezpečenstvu pre používateľov a ďalších osôb, 
ako aj škode na majetku sa na produktoch Epson používajú 
nasledujúce symboly.
Tieto symboly ukazujú významy, ktoré sa uvádzajú nižšie. Pred 
používaním tohto produktu sa dôkladne oboznámte s významom 
týchto symbolov.

Slovenščina
Pomembni varnostni podatki
Ta dokument vsebuje pomembne podatke, namenjene varni 
in učinkoviti uporabi izdelka. Pozorno preberite ta odsek in ga 
shranite na dostopnem mestu.
Varnostni ukrepi
OPOZORILO: V IZOGIB HUDIM TELESNIM POŠKODBAM JE 
TREBA POZORNO UPOŠTEVATI OPOZORILA.
●Če naprava oddaja dim, čuden vonj ali nenavaden zvok, jo 
nemudoma izklopite. Nadaljnja uporaba lahko vodi v nastanek 
požara ali povzroči električni udar. Nemudoma izvlecite električni 
kabel iz vtičnice in se za nasvet obrnite na svojega prodajalca ali 
na servis Seiko Epson. ●Izdelka nikoli ne poskušajte popravljati 
sami. Neustrezno izvajanje popravil je lahko nevarno. ●Nikoli ne 
razstavljajte ali predelujte izdelka. Nepooblaščeno spreminjanje 
izdelka lahko povzroči poškodbe, požar ali električni udar.
●Uporabljate predpisani vir električne energije. Priključitev na 
neustrezen vir električne energije lahko povzroči požar.
●Vtiča nikoli ne vstavljajte v električno vtičnico ali odklapljajte iz 
nje z mokrimi rokami. Če to storite, lahko pride do hudega udara.
●V električno vtičnico (stensko) ne priklapljajte več naprav 
hkrati. Napajanje mora vedno potekati neposredno iz standardne 
napajalne vtičnice. Preobremenitev vtičnice lahko vodi v nastanek 
požara. ●Napajalni kabel mora izpolnjevati relevantne varnostne 
standarde in vključevati ozemljitveni priključek sistema za 
napajanje (ozemljitveni priključek PE). V nasprotnem primeru 
lahko pride do električnega udara. ●S kabli ravnajte pazljivo. 
Neustrezno ravnanje lahko vodi v nastanek požara ali povzroči 
električni udar. • Kablov ne uporabljajte, če so poškodovani. 
 • Kablov ne prilagajajte ali jih poskušajte popraviti.  • Na kable 
ne polagajte nobenih predmetov.  • Izogibajte se prekomernemu 
upogibanju, pregibanju in vlečenju kablov.  • Kablov ne nameščajte 
v bližino naprav za ogrevanje.  • Preden vstavite vtič, preverite, 
ali je popolnoma čist.  • Preden vstavite električni vmesnik v 
vtičnico za izmenični tok, preverite, ali je popolnoma čista.  • Pole 
in električni vmesnik potisnite do konca noter. ●Uporabljajte 
samo priložen napajalni kabel. Priloženega napajalnega kabla ne 
uporabljajte z drugimi napravami, razen z navedeno. Sicer lahko 
pride do požara ali električnega sunka. ●Vtičnice za izmenični tok 
in napajalnega kabla nikoli ne zlepite skupaj. 
●Redno odstranjujte vtič za napajanje iz vtičnice in očistite pole 
in prostore med njimi. Če pustite vtič za napajanje v vtičnici dalj 
časa, se lahko na polih nabere prah in povzroči kratek stik ali 
vodi v nastanek požara. ●Redno preverjajte, da vtič in vtičnica za 
izmenični tok nista vlažna zaradi tekočin, kot je na primer voda.
●Preprečite vstop tujih delcev v napravo. Vdor tujih predmetov v 
napravo lahko vodi v nastanek požara. ●Če se po napravi razlije 
voda ali druga tekočina, nemudoma izvlecite električni kabel iz 
vtičnice in se za nasvet obrnite na svojega prodajalca ali na servis 
Seiko Epson. Nadaljnja uporaba lahko vodi v nastanek požara.
●V izdelku ali okrog njega ne uporabljajte aerosolnih razpršilnikov, 
ki vsebujejo vnetljive pline. S tem lahko povzročite požar. 
●Telefonske linije ne priključujte na priključek za predal, ki se 
izvrže. Tiskalnik in telefonska linija se lahko poškodujeta.
POZOR: DA BI SE IZOGNILI LAŽJIM POŠKODBAM VAS SAMIH, 
POŠKODOVANJU VAŠE NAPRAVE IN IZGUBI PODATKOV, 
SLEDITE TEM OPOZORILOM.
●Kablov ne povezujte na načine, ki se razlikujejo od tistih, 
omenjenih v tem priročniku. Če so povezave drugačne, lahko pride 
do poškodb naprave oz. se naprava osmodi. ●Napravo namestite 
na trdno, stabilno, vodoravno površino. Izdelek lahko med 
padcem poči ali povzroči poškodbo. ●Ne uporabljajte na vlažnih 
in prašnih mestih. Prekomerna vlaga in prah lahko poškodujeta 
napravo ali vodita v nastanek požara. ●Na izdelek ne polagajte 
težkih predmetov. Na ta izdelek nikoli ne stopajte in se nanj ne 
opirajte. Naprava lahko pade ali se polomi, zaradi česar lahko pride 
do materialnih in telesnih poškodb. ●Pazite, da si ne poškodujete 
prstov na ročnem rezalniku: • ko odstranjujete natisnjeni papir, 
• ko izvajate ostala opravila, npr. vstavljanje/zamenjavo papirja v 
zvitku. ●Zaradi varnosti izključite napravo preden je dalj časa ne 
uporabljate.
Na izdelkih Epson so uporabljeni naslednji simboli za zagotavljanje 
varnosti in pravilne uporabe izdelka ter za preprečevanje 
nevarnosti za uporabnike in druge osebe ter preprečevanje 
materialnih poškodb.
Simboli imajo spodaj navedene pomene. Prepričajte se, da 
povsem razumete pomen simbolov na tem izdelku, preden ga 
začnete uporabljati.

Hrvatski
Važne sigurnosne informacije
Ovaj dokument predstavlja važne informacije čija namjera je 
osigurati sigurnu i efikasnu upotrebu ovog proizvoda. Pažljivo 
pročitajte ovaj odjeljak i spremite ga na pristupačno mjesto.
Sigurnosne mjere opreza
UPOZORENJE: UPOZORENJA SE MORAJU POZORNO SLIJEDITI 
KAKO BI SE IZBJEGLE TJELESNE OZLJEDE.
●Isključite opremu odmah ako se iz uređaja dimi, širi čudan miris 
ili ako je neuobičajeno bučan. Nastavak korištenja može dovesti 
do požara ili električnog udara. Odmah iskopčajte opremu i 
kontaktirajte vašeg zastupnika ili servisni centar Seiko Epson 
radi savjeta. ●Nikad ne pokušavajte sami popraviti proizvod. 
Nepravilno obavljen popravak može biti opasan.
●Nikad ne rastavljajte i ne vršite preinake na proizvodu. 
Neovlašteno otvaranje proizvoda može dovesti do do ozljede, 
požara ili električnog udara. ●Pripazite da koristite propisani 
izvor električnog napajanja. Priključak na nepropisani izvor 
napajanja može dovesti do požara. ●Nikad ne ukopčavajte i 
ne iskopčavajte utikač s mokrim rukama. Time možete dovesti 
do teškoga električnog udara. ●Ne priključujte više trošila na 
jednu električnu utičnicu (zidnu utičnicu). Dovodite električnu 
energiju u uređaj uvijek direktno iz klasične mrežne utičnice. 
Preopterećenje utičnice može dovesti do požara. ●Pobrinite 
se da kabel električnog napajanja zadovoljava odgovarajuće 
sigurnosne standarde i da se na njemu nalazi priključak za sustav 
zaštite električnim uzemljenjem (PE priključak). U protivnom može 
doći do električnog udara. ●Pažljivo postupajte s električnim 
kablovima. Nepravilno rukovanje može dovesti do požara ili 
električnog udara. • Nemojte koristiti kabele ako su oštećeni.  
• Nemojte vršiti preinake ili pokušavati izvesti popravke na 
kablovima.  • Nemojte stavljati nikakve predmete na kablove. • 
Izbjegavajte prekomjerno savijanje, uvrtanje i povlačenje kablova.  
• Ne stavljajte kablove u blizini opreme za grijanje. • Provjerite prije 
ukopčavanja da li je kabel čist.  • Provjerite da li je AC priključak 
čist prije nego u njega utaknete električni kabel.  • Pripazite da 
kontakte i električni konektor utaknete cijelom dužinom do 
kraja. ●Koristite samo priloženi električni kabel. Nemojte koristiti 
priloženi kabel s drugim uređajima osim s onima za koje je 
propisan. To može dovesti do požara ili električnog udara. ●Nikad 
nemojte međusobno lijepiti priključak za električno napajanje 
i električni kabel. ●U redovitim periodima iskopčajte utikač iz 
utičnice i očistite bazu njegovih električnih kontakata te prostor 
među njima. Ako u dužem vremenskom periodu ostavite električni 
utikaču električnoj utičnici, moglo bi doći do nakupljanja prašine 
među električnim kontaktima, što može izazvati kratki spoj i požar. 
●Vršite redovite provjere da utikači utičnica za dovod napajanja 
nisu ovlaženi vodom ili sličnom tekućinom. 
●Ne dozvolite prodor stranih tvari u unutrašnjost uređaja. 
Prodor stranih predmeta može dovesti do požara. ●Ako se po 
uređaju izlije voda ili koja druga tekućina, odmah iskopčajte kabel 
električnog napajanja i zatim kontaktirajte vašeg predstavnika ili 
servisni centar Seiko Epson radi savjeta. Nastavak korištenja može 
dovesti do požara.
●Ne koristite aerosolne raspršivače koji sadrže zapaljivi plin u 
unutrašnjosti ili oko tog proizvoda. Time možete izazvati požar.
●Ne priključujte telefonski vod na priključak za izbacivanje ladice; 
u protivnom pisači telefonski vod mogu biti oštećeni.
OPREZ: IZJAVE OPREZA MORAJU SE POŠTIVATI KAKO BISTE 
IZBJEGLE MANJE OZLJEDE, OŠTEĆENJA OPREME ILI GUBITAK 
PODATAKA.
●Nemojte priključivati kablove na način koji nije naveden u ovim 
uputama. Drukčije povezivanje može dovesti do oštećenja opreme 
i opeklina. ●Pripazite da uređaj postavite na čvrstoj, stabilnoj 
i vodoravnoj površini. Ovaj proizvod može se razbiti i izazvati 
ozljede ako padne. ●Nemojte ga koristiti na mjestima na kojima 
ima puno vlage i prašine. Prekomjerna vlaga i prašina mogu 
dovesti do oštećenja opreme i požara. ●Nemojte stavljati teške 
predmete na gornju stranu ovog proizvoda. Nikad nemojte stajati 
iznad ili se naginjati preko proizvoda. Uređaj može pasti ili se 
slomiti te dovesti do oštećenja i moguće ozljede. ●Pripazite da ne 
ozlijedite prste na ručnom rezaču. • Kad uklonite papir sa ispisom. 
• Kad obavite druge operacije kao što je ulaganje / zamjena koluta 
papira. ●Kako biste osigurali sigurnost, iskopčajte proizvod prije 
nego ga ostavite izvan upotrebe u dužem vremenskom periodu.
Na Epson proizvodima sljedeći simboli koriste se radi sigurnosti 
i propisane upotrebe proizvoda te radi prevencije opasnosti za 
korisnike i druge osobe kao i prevenciju oštećenja imovine.
Simboli prikazuju dolje navedena značenja. Budite sigurni prije 
upotrebe ovog proizvoda da u potpunosti razumijete značenje 
simbola na njemu.

Türkçe
Önemli Güvenlik Bilgileri
Bu belgede, ürünün güvenli ve etkili kullanımını sağlamak için 
önemli bilgiler yer almaktadır. Bu bölümü dikkatle okuyun ve 
ulaşılabilir bir yerde muhafaza edin.
Güvenlik Önlemleri
UYARI: CİDDİ YARALANMALARI ÖNLEMEK İÇİN UYARILARA 
DİKKATLE RİAYET EDİLMELİDİR.
●Duman, garip koku veya anormal ses gelmesi durumunda 
cihazı derhal kapatın. Kullanıma devam edilmesi yangına veya 
elektrik şokuna neden olabilir. Cihazın fişini çekin ve öneriler için 
bayinize veya Seiko Epson servis merkezine danışın. ●Asla bu 
ürünü kendiniz tamir etmeye kalkışmayın. Uygun yapılmayan 
tamir işlemi tehlikeli olabilir. ●Bu ürünü asla parçalarına ayırmayın 
veya üzerinde değişiklik yapmayın. Ürünü kurcalamak yaralanma, 
yangın veya elektrik şokuna yol açabilir. ●Belirtilen güç kaynağını 
kullandığınızdan emin olun. Uygun olmayan güç kaynağına 
bağlantı yapmak yangına neden olabilir. ●Güç kablosunun fişini 
hiçbir zaman ıslak ellerle takmayın veya çıkarmayın. Aksi halde 
şiddetli elektrik şoku meydana gelebilir. ●Güç prizine (duvar prizi) 
birden fazla fiş takmayın. Daima standart bir elektrik prizinden güç 
alın. Prizin aşırı yüklenmesi yangına yol açabilir. ●Güç kablonuzun 
ilgili emniyet standartlarına uygun olduğundan ve bir güç-sistemi 
toprak terminali (PE terminal) barındırdığından emin olun. Aksi 
takdirde elektrik şoku meydana gelebilir. ●Kabloları dikkatli tutun. 
Yanlış tutuş yangın veya elektrik şokuna yol açabilir. • Hasarlı 
kabloları kullanmayın.  • Kablolar üzerinde değişiklik yapmayın 
veya tamir etmeye çalışmayın.  • Kabloların üzerine herhangi bir 
nesne yerleştirmeyin.  • Kabloları fazla eğmeyin, bükmeyin veya 
çekmeyin.  • Kabloları ısıtma ekipmanlarının yakınına koymayın.  
• Fişi takmadan önce temiz olup olmadığını kontrol edin.  
• Güç kablosunu takmadan önce AC girişinin temiz olup olmadığını 
kontrol edin.  • Fişi ve dişlerini tamamen ittiğinizden emin olun.
●Yalnızca birlikte verilen güç kablosunu kullanın. Birlikte verilen 
güç kablosunu belirtilenin dışındaki cihazlarla kullanmayın. Aksi 
takdirde yangın veya elektrik şoku meydana gelebilir.
●Hiçbir zaman AC girişi ve güç kablosunu bibirine tutkallamayın. 
●Fişi düzenli olarak prizden çıkararak dişlerin diplerini ve arasını 
temizleyin. Fişi uzun süre prizde bırakırsanız, dişlerin dibinde toz 
birikebilir, bu da kısa devreye ve yangına yol açabilir. 
●Fiş ve AC girişinin su gibi sıvılarla ıslanmadığını düzenli olarak 
kontrol edin. ●Yabancı nesnelerin cihazın içine düşmesine izin 
vermeyin. Yabancı nesnelerin cihaza girmesi yangına yol açabilir. 
●Cihaz üzerine su veya diğer sıvıların düşmesi durumunda 
derhal güç kablosunun fişini çekin ve bayinize veya Seiko Epson 
servis merkezine danışın. Kullanıma devam edilmesi yangına 
neden olabilir. ●Bu ürünün içinde veya yakınında yanıcı gaz 
içeren aerosol spreyleri kullanmayın. Aksi halde yangın meydana 
gelebilir. ●Çekmece atma konnektörüne telefon hattı bağlamayın; 
aksi takdirde yazıcı ve telefon hattı zarar görebilir.
DİKKAT: ÖNEMLİ OLMAYAN YARALANMALARI, EŞYAYA ZARAR 
GELMESİNİ VEYA VERİ KAYBINI ÖNLEMEK İÇİN BU İKAZLARA 
UYULMALIDIR.
●Kabloları bu kılavuzda anlatılan şekil dışında bağlamayın. Farklı 
bağlantılar cihazın zarar görmesine ve yanmasına neden olabilir.
●Bu cihazı sağlam, hareketsiz ve yatay bir yüzeye 
yerleştirdiğinizden emin olun. Ürün düşerse bozulabilir veya 
yaralanmalara neden olabilir. ●Yüksek nem veya toza maruz 
kalan yerlerde kullanmayın. Aşırı nem ve toz cihazın hasar 
görmesine veya yangına neden olabilir. ●Bu ürünün üzerine ağır 
nesneler yerleştirmeyin. Bu ürünün üzerine çıkmayın veya ürüne 
dayanmayın. Cihaz düşebilir veya kırılabilir, arıza ve yaralanmalara 
neden olabilir. ●Aşağıdaki işlemler sırasında manuel kesicinin 
parmaklarınızı yaralamamasına dikkat edin. •Yazdırma işleminden 

sonra kağıdı çıkarırken. • Rulo kağıt yükleme/değiştirme gibi 
işlemleri yaparken. ●Güvenliği sağlamak için, ürünü uzun süre 
kullanmayacaksanız fişini çekin.
Epson ürünlerinde, ürünün güvenliğini ve doğru kullanımını 
sağlamak ve kullanıcılara ve diğer şahıslara zarar gelmesini ve 
mülk hasarını önlemek için aşağıdaki semboller kullanılacaktır.
Semboller aşağıda belirtilen açıklamaları ifade eder. Ürünü 
kullanmadan önce, üzerindeki sembollerin anlamını tam olarak 
bildiğinizden emin olun.

Ελληνικά
Σημαντικές πληροφορίες ασφαλείας
Αυτό το έγγραφο παρουσιάζει σημαντικές πληροφορίες που 
έχουν σκοπό να διασφαλίσουν την ασφαλή και αποτελεσματική 
χρήση του προϊόντος. Διαβάστε προσεκτικά αυτήν την ενότητα 
και αποθηκεύστε την σε μια εύκολα προσβάσιμη τοποθεσία.
Προφυλάξεις ασφαλείας
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: ΟΙ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ 
ΤΗΡΟΥΝΤΑΙ ΣΧΟΛΑΣΤΙΚΑ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΑΠΟΦΥΓΗ ΣΟΒΑΡΩΝ 
ΤΡΑΥΜΑΤΙΣΜΩΝ.
●Απενεργοποιήστε αμέσως τον εξοπλισμό αν δημιουργείται 
καπνός, παράξενη οσμή ή ασυνήθιστος θόρυβος. Η συνέχιση 
της χρήσης μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε πυρκαγιά ή ηλεκτροπληξία. 
Αποσυνδέστε αμέσως τη συσκευή από την πρίζα και 
επικοινωνήστε με τον αντιπρόσωπο ή με ένα κέντρο σέρβις Seiko 
Epson για οδηγίες. ●Μην επιχειρήσετε ποτέ να επισκευάσετε 
μόνοι σας το προϊόν. Η λανθασμένη εργασία επισκευής μπορεί 
να είναι επικίνδυνη. ●Μην αποσυνδέετε ποτέ ή μην τροποποιείτε 
αυτή το προϊόν. Η παρέμβαση στο προϊόν ενδέχεται να οδηγήσει 
σε τραυματισμό, πυρκαγιά ή ηλεκτροπληξία. ●Βεβαιωθείτε ότι 
χρησιμοποιείτε την καθορισμένη τροφοδοσία ισχύος. Η σύνδεση 
σε ακατάλληλη τροφοδοσία ισχύος ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει 
πυρκαγιά. ●Μην εισάγετε ποτέ ή μην αποσυνδέετε από την 
τροφοδοσία με υγρά χέρια. Αν το κάνετε μπορεί να πάθετε 
σοβαρή ηλεκτροπληξία. ●Μην τοποθετείτε πολύπριζο στην 
τροφοδοσία ισχύος (πρίζα ρεύματος στον τοίχο). Παρέχετε 
πάντα την τροφοδοσία ισχύος απευθείας από μια τυπικά πρίζα 
ρεύματος. Η υπερφόρτωση της πρίζας μπορεί να οδηγήσει 
σε πυρκαγιά. ●Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας 
συμμορφώνεται με τα σχετικά πρότυπα ασφαλείας και 
περιλαμβάνει σύστημα τροφοδοσίας με ακροδέκτη γείωσης 
(τερματικό PE). Σε αντίθετη περίπτωση, μπορεί να προκληθεί 
ηλεκτροπληξία. ●Χρησιμοποιήστε τα καλώδια με προσοχή. 
Η συνέχιση της εσφαλμένης χρήσης μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε 
πυρκαγιά ή ηλεκτροπληξία. • Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τα καλώδια αν 
έχουν πάθει βλάβη.  • Μην τροποποιείτε ή προσπαθήσετε να 
τροποποιήσετε τα καλώδια.  • Μην τοποθετείτε αντικείμενα πάνω 
στα καλώδια.  • Αποφεύγετε το υπερβολικό λύγισμα, στρίψιμο 
και τράβηγμα των καλωδίων.  • Μην τοποθετείτε καλώδια κοντά 
σε εξοπλισμό θέρμανσης.  • Ελέγχετε αν το φις είναι καθαρό πριν 
το συνδέσετε στην πρίζα.  • Ελέγχετε αν η πρίζα AC είναι καθαρή 
πριν συνδέσετε εκεί το φις του καλωδίου.  • Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε 
εισάγει τις απολήξεις και το φις μέχρι το τέρμα. ●Χρησιμοποιείτε 
μόνο το παρεχόμενο καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε 
το παρεχόμενο καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας με άλλες συσκευές εκτός 
από αυτήν η οποία καθορίζεται. Αν το κάνετε μπορεί να οδηγήσει 
σε πυρκαγιά ή ηλεκτροπληξία. ●Μην κολλάτε ποτέ μαζί την πρίζα 
AC και το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας. ●Αφαιρείτε τακτικά το φις του 
καλωδίου από την πρίζα και καθαρίζετε τη βάση των απολήξεων 
και ανάμεσα στις απολήξεις. Αν αφήσετε το φις του καλωδίου 
στην πρίζα για αρκετό καιρό, ενδέχεται να συσσωρευτεί σκόνη 
στη βάση των απολήξεων και να προκληθεί βραχυκύκλωμα και 
πυρκαγιά. ●Επιβεβαιώνετε τακτικά ότι το φις και η πρίζα AC 
δεν έχουν βραχεί με υγρό όπως π.χ. νερό. ●Μην αφήνετε ξένα 
αντικείμενα να πέσουν μέσα στη συσκευή. Η εισβολή ξένων 
αντικειμένων ενδέχεται να οδηγήσει πυρκαγιά. ●Αν νερό ή άλλα 
υγρά έχουν εισχωρήσει στη συσκευή, αποσυνδέστε αμέσως το 
καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας και, στη συνέχεια, επικοινωνήστε με τον 
αντιπρόσωπο ή με ένα κέντρο σέρβις της Seiko Epson για οδηγίες. 
Η συνέχιση της χρήσης ενδέχεται να οδηγήσει σε πυρκαγιά.
●Μην χρησιμοποιείτε σπρέι καθαρισμού που περιέχουν εύφλεκτα 
αέρια μέσα στον προϊόν ή στο χώρο γύρω από αυτόν. Υπάρχει 
κίνδυνος πρόκλησης πυρκαγιάς. ●Μην συνδέετε τηλεφωνική 
γραμμή στον ακροδέκτη kick του συρταριού, ενδέχεται να πάθουν 
βλάβη ο εκτυπωτής και η τηλεφωνική γραμμή.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: ΤΑ ΣΗΜΑΤΑ ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗΣ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΤΗΡΟΥΝΤΑΙ ΓΙΑ 
ΝΑ ΑΠΟΦΕΥΓΟΝΤΑΙ ΜΙΚΡΟΙ ΤΡΑΥΜΑΤΙΣΜΟΙ ΣΕ ΕΣΑΣ, ΒΛΑΒΗ 
ΣΤΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ Ή ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΩΝ.
●Μη συνδέετε καλώδια με διαφορετικούς τρόπους από αυτούς 
που αναφέρονται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο. Οι διαφορετικές συνδέσεις 
ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν βλάβη ή κάψιμο στη συσκευή.
●Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε τοποθετήσει τη συσκευή πάνω σε 
μια γερή, σταθερή, οριζόντια επιφάνεια. Το προϊόν μπορεί να 
σπάσει ή να προκληθεί τραυματισμός αν πέσει κάτω. ●Μην το 
χρησιμοποιείτε σε περιοχές που υπόκεινται σε υψηλή υγρασία 
ή υψηλά επίπεδα σκόνης. Η υπερβολική υγρασία και σκόνη 
ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει βλάβη στη συσκευή ή πυρκαγιά.
●Μην τοποθετείτε βαριά αντικείμενα πάνω στο προϊόν. Μην 
στέκεστε ποτέ και μη στηρίζεστε στο προϊόν. Η συσκευή 
μπορεί να πέσει ή να σπάσει, προκαλώντας βλάβη και πιθανό 
τραυματισμό. ●Προσέξτε να μην τραυματίσετε τα δάκτυλά 
σας στο στοιχείο κοπής. • Όταν αφαιρείτε το εκτυπωμένο χαρτί. 
• Όταν πραγματοποιείτε άλλες λειτουργίες όπως φόρτωση/
αντικατάσταση ρολού χαρτιού. ●Για να βεβαιωθείτε για 
την ασφάλεια, αποσυνδέετε το προϊόν πριν το αφήσετε 
αχρησιμοποίητο για μεγάλη χρονική περίοδο.
Στα προϊόντα Epson, τα παρακάτω σύμβολα χρησιμοποιούνται για 
να διασφαλίσουν την τήρηση της ασφάλειας και τη σωστή χρήση 
του προϊόντος και για την αποφυγή κινδύνων στους χρήστες, σε 
άλλα άτομα καθώς και στην ατομική ιδιοκτησία.
Τα σύμβολα υποδεικνύουν τα ακόλουθα νοήματα. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι 
κατανοείτε πλήρως το νόημα των συμβόλων στο προϊόν πριν από 
τη χρήση του.

предметы.  • Избегайте чрезмерного изгибания, закручивания 
и растяжения кабелей.  • Не размещайте кабели рядом с 
нагревательным оборудованием.  • Прежде чем вставлять 
вилку в розетку, убедитесь, что она чистая.  • Прежде чем 
подключать ко входу переменного тока кабель питания, 
убедитесь в том, что он чист.  • Обязательно вставляйте штыри 
вилки и разъем во вход переменного тока до упора.
●Используйте только поставляемый в комплекте кабель. Не 
используйте поставляемый в комплекте кабель питания с 
какими либо еще устройствами, кроме указанного здесь. Это 
может привести к пожару или поражению электрическим 
током. ●Никогда не приклеивайте кабель ко входу 
переменного тока. ●Регулярно вынимайте вилку из розетки и 
очищайте штыри у основания и пространство между штырями. 
Если вы оставите вилку в розетке на продолжительное время, 
у основания штырей может накопиться пыль, которая вызовет 
короткое замыкание и пожар. ●Регулярно проверяйте, 
не попала ли на вилку и вход переменного тока жидкость, 
например, вода. ●Не допускайте попадания посторонних 
предметов внутрь оборудования. Попадание в оборудование 
постороннего предмета может привести к пожару.
●В случае попадания внутрь оборудования воды или какой-
либо другой жидкости немедленно отсоедините от сети 
провод электропитания оборудования и обратитесь за 
рекомендациями к торговому представителю изготовителя или 
в центр обслуживания оборудования компании Seiko Epson. 
Продолжение использования оборудования может привести к 
пожару. ●Не используйте внутри данного изделия или рядом 
с ним аэрозольных распылителей, содержащих огнеопасный 
газ. Это может привести к пожару. ●Не подсоединяйте 
телефонную линию к гнезду интерфейса кассового ящика: 
это может привести к повреждению принтера и телефонной 
линии.
ВНИМАНИЕ: Несоблюдение рекомендаций под заголовком 
«ВНИМАНИЕ!» может привести к травме, повреждению 
оборудования или потере данных.
●Подключайте кабели только в соответствии с инструкциями, 
приведенными в этом руководстве. Другое подключение 
кабелей может привести к повреждению и воспламенению 
оборудования. ●Устанавливайте оборудование только 
на устойчивой, твердой горизонтальной поверхности. 
Падение оборудования может привести к его поломке или к 
нанесению травм персоналу. ●Не используйте оборудование 
в помещениях, отличающихся высокой влажностью 
или запыленностью воздуха. Чрезмерная влажность 
или запыленность могут привести к повреждению или 
воспламенению оборудования. ●Не кладите на оборудование 
тяжелые предметы. Никогда не вставайте на оборудование 
и не опирайтесь на него. Оборудование может упасть или 
сломаться, что может привести к нанесению ущерба и травм 
персоналу. ●Во избежание порезов пальцев соблюдайте 
осторожность при обращении с ручным резаком 
• При извлечении отпечатанного документа. • При выполнении 
других операций, таких как загрузка/замена рулона бумаги. 
●В целях обеспечения безопасности отсоединяйте 
оборудование от сети в том случае, если оно не будет 
использоваться в течение длительного времени.
С целью обеспечения безопасной и корректной эксплуатации 
изделия и предотвращения опасности для пользователей, 
окружающих людей и имущества на изделиях Epson 
используются следующие обозначения.
Смысл этих обозначений описан ниже. Вы должны четко 
понимать смысл обозначений на изделии, прежде чем 
начинать работу с ним.

өнімді ұзақ уақыт бойы пайдаланбайтын болсаңыз, оны 
ажыратыңыз.
Epson өнімдерінде келесі таңбалар қауіпсіздік пен 
өнімнің дұрыс пайдалануын қамтамасыз ету және 
пайдаланушылар мен басқа да адамдарға қауіп төнуін, 
сондай-ақ, өнімнің зақымдануын болдырмау үшін 
пайдаланылады.
Таңбалар төменде тізімделген мағыналарды білдіреді. 
Пайдаланудан бұрын осы өнімдегі таңбалардың 
мағынасын міндетті түрде толығымен түсініңіз.

Қазақ
Маңызды қауіпсіздік ақпараты
Бұл құжат осы өнімді қауіпсіз жəне тиімді пайдалануды 
қамтамасыз етуге арналған маңызды ақпаратты ұсынады. 
Бұл бөлімді мұқият оқыңыз жəне оны қол жетімді орында 
сақтаңыз.
Қауіпсіздік сақтық шаралары
ЕСКЕРТУ: АУЫР ДЕНЕ ЖАРАҚАТЫНЫҢ АЛДЫН АЛУ 
ҮШІН ЕСКЕРТУЛЕРДІ МҰҚИЯТ САҚТАУ КЕРЕК.
●Егер жабдық ішінен түтін, ретсіз иіс шықса немесе 
əдеттегіден тыс шу естілсе, оны дереу тоқтатыңыз. Əрі 
қарай пайдалану өртке немесе электр тогының соғуына 
əкелуі мүмкін. Дереу жабдықты ажыратыңыз жəне кеңес 
алу үшін делдалға немесе Seiko Epson қызмет орталығына 
хабарласыңыз. ●Бұл өнімді өз бетіңізбен жөндеуге мүлдем 
əрекеттенбеңіз. Дұрыс жөндемеу қауіпті болуы мүмкін.
●Бұл өнімді мүлдем бөлшектемеңіз немесе өзгертпеңіз. 
Бұл өнімді шұқу жарақатқа, өртке немесе электр тогының 
соғуына əкелуі мүмкін. ●Тек белгіленген қуат желісін 
пайдаланыңыз. Дұрыс қуат желісіне жалғамау өртке 
əкелуі мүмкін. ●Қуат ашасын ылғал қолыңызбен мүлдем 
салмаңыз немесе ажыратпаңыз. Бұл əрекет электр 
тогының қатты соғуына əкелуі мүмкін. ●Қуат ұяшығына 
(қабырға ұяшығына) бірнеше жүктеме орналастырмаңыз. 
Қуатты үнемі қалыпты қуат ұяшығынан тікелей беріңіз. 
Ұяшықты шамадан көп жүктеу өртке əкелуі мүмкін.
●Қуат сымының тиісті қауіпсіздік стандарттарына жауап 
беретінін жəне құрамында қуат жүйесін жерге тұйықтау 
түйіспесі (PE түйіспесі) бар екенін тексеріңіз. Əйтпесе, 
электр тогының соғуы орын алуы мүмкін. ●Кабельдерді 
күтіп қолданыңыз. Дұрыс пайдаланбау өртке немесе 
электр тогының соғуына əкелуі мүмкін. • Зақымдалса, 
кабельдерді пайдаланбаңыз. • Кабельдерді өзгертпеңіз 
немесе жөндеуге əрекеттенбеңіз. • Кабельдердің үстіне 
ешбір зат қоймаңыз. • Кабельдерді шамадан көп иілтпеңіз, 
майыстырмаңыз жəне тартпаңыз. • Кабельдерді жылу 
жабдығының жанына қоймаңыз. • Жалғамас бұрын, 
ашаның таза екенін тексеріңіз. • Қуат жалғағышын 
жалғамас бұрын айнымалы ток кірісінің таза екенін 
тексеріңіз. • Шоқыларды жəне қуат жалғағышын барынша 
басып кіргізіңіз. ●Тек берілген қуат кабелін пайдаланыңыз. 
Берілген қуат кабелін белгіленгеннен басқа 
құрылғылармен пайдаланбаңыз. Бұл өртке немесе электр 
тогының соғуына əкелуі мүмкін. ●Айнымалы ток кірісін 
жəне қуат кабелін бірге мүлдем жабыстырмаңыз.
●Қуат ашасын ұяшықтан үнемі алып тастаңыз жəне 
шоқылар астарын жəне арасын тазалаңыз. Егер қуат 
ашасын ұяшықта ұзақ уақыт қалдырсаңыз, шоқылар 
астарына шаң жиналып, қысқа мерзімге тұйықталуға жəне 
өртке əкелуі мүмкін. ●Аша мен айнымалы ток кірісінің 
су сияқты сұйықтықпен ылғалданбағанын үнемі тексеріп 
тұрыңыз. ●Жабдыққа бөгде заттардың түсіп кетпеуін 
қадағалаңыз. Бөгде заттардың енуі өртке əкелуі мүмкін.
●Егер су немесе басқа сұйықтық осы жабдыққа төгіліп 
кетсе, дереу қуат кабелін ажыратыңыз жəне кеңес алу 
үшін делдалға немесе Seiko Epson қызмет орталығына 
хабарласыңыз. Əрі қарай пайдалану өртке əкелуі мүмкін.
●Осы өнімнің ішіне немесе айналасына құрамында 
жанғыш газ бар аэрозоль бүріккіштерін пайдаланбаңыз. 
Бұл əрекет өртке əкелуі мүмкін. ●Телефон желісін тартпа 
қосқыш жалғағышына жалғамаңыз, əйтпесе принтер жəне 
телефон желісі зақымдалуы мүмкін.
НАЗАР АУДАРЫҢЫЗ: ЖЕҢІЛ ДЕНЕ ЖАРАҚАТЫН, 
ЖАБДЫҚ ЗАҚЫМЫН НЕМЕСЕ ДЕРЕКТЕР ЖОҒАЛУЫН 
БОЛДЫРМАУ ҮШІН САҚТЫҚ ШАРАЛАРДЫ САҚТАУ 
КЕРЕК.
●Кабельдерді осы нұсқаулықта аталғаннан өзге жолмен 
жалғамаңыз. Өзге жолмен жалғау жабдық зақымына жəне 
өртке əкелуі мүмкін. ●Осы жабдықты қатты, тұрақты, 
көлбеу бетке орнатыңыз. Өнім құласа сынып кетуі немесе 
жарақатқа əкелуі мүмкін. ●Жоғары ылғалдылық немесе 
тозаң деңгейлеріне душар орындарда пайдаланбаңыз. 
Шамадан көп ылғалдылық жəне тозаң жабдық зақымына 
немесе өртке əкелуі мүмкін. ●Осы өнімнің үстіне ауыр 
заттар қоймаңыз. Осы өнімді баспаңыз немесе оған 
сүйенбеңіз. Жабдық құлап немесе сынып кетуі мүмкін 
жəне зақымдалу мен жарақатты тудыруы ықтимал.
●Қолмен кескіште саусақтарыңызды жарақаттап алмаңыз. 
• Басып шығарылған қағазды алған кезде. 
• Орам қағазын салу/ауыстыру сияқты өзге əрекеттерді 
орындаған кезде. ●Қауіпсіздікті қамтамасыз ету үшін осы 

Русский
Важная информация об обеспечении безопасности
В данном документе содержится важная информация, 
способствующая обеспечению безопасного и эффективного 
использования описываемого продукта. Внимательно 
прочтите этот раздел и храните инструкции по обеспечению 
безопасности рядом с устройством.
Меры предосторожности
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ: Несоблюдение рекомендаций под 
заголовком «ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ» может привести к 
нанесению тяжелой травмы.
●Если при использовании вашего оборудования будут 
замечены дым, непривычный запах или необычный шум, 
немедленно выключите оборудование. Его дальнейшее 
использование может привести к пожару или поражению 
электрическим током. Сразу же отсоедините оборудование 
от сети и обратитесь за рекомендациями к торговому 
представителю изготовителя или в центр технического 
обслуживания оборудования компании Seiko Epson.
●Никогда не пытайтесь самостоятельно ремонтировать это 
оборудование. Неправильное выполнение ремонта может 
привести к возникновению опасной ситуации. ●Никогда не 
разбирайте оборудование и не изменяйте его конструкцию. 
Неумелое обращение с оборудованием может привести к 
травмам, пожару или поражению электрическим током.
●Пользуйтесь только указанным источником электропитания. 
Подключение к ненадлежащему источнику электропитания 
может привести к пожару. ●Никогда не подключайте и не 
вынимайте вилку из розетки мокрыми руками. Это может стать 
причиной сильного поражения электрическим током.
●Не подключайте к сетевой розетке (стенной розетке) 
много потребителей нагрузки. Всегда подавайте питание 
непосредственно от стандартной сетевой розетки. Перегрузка 
розетки может привести к пожару. ●Используйте только 
кабель питания, отвечающий соответствующим стандартам 
безопасности и оснащенный линией заземления (терминал 
PE). В противном случае возможно поражение электрическим 
током. ●Обращайтесь с кабелями с осторожностью. 
Неправильное обращение может привести к пожару или 
поражению электрическим током. • Не используйте кабели, 
если они повреждены.  • Не модифицируйте и не пытайтесь 
ремонтировать кабели.  • Не кладите на кабели тяжелые 

Slovenčina
Dôležité bezpečnostné informácie
V tomto dokumente sa uvádzajú dôležité informácie určené na 
zaistenie bezpečného a efektívneho používania tohto produktu. 
Túto časť si pozorne prečítajte a uložte ju na prístupnom mieste.
Bezpečnostné opatrenia
VÝSTRAHA: VÝSTRAHY SA MUSIA POZORNE SLEDOVAŤ, ABY 
SA ZABRÁNILO VÁŽNYM ZRANENIAM.
●Zariadenie okamžite vypnite, ak produkuje dym, zvláštny zápach 
alebo neobvyklý hluk. Ďalšie používanie môže viesť k požiaru 
alebo úrazu elektrickým prúdom. Zariadenie okamžite odpojte od 
elektrickej zásuvky a obráťte sa na svojho predajcu alebo servisné 
stredisko Seiko Epson. ●Nepokúšajte sa sami opravovať tento 
produkt. Nesprávna oprava môže byť nebezpečná. ●Tento produkt 
nerozoberajte ani neupravujte. Manipulácia s týmto produktom 
môže mať za následok zranenie, požiar alebo úraz elektrickým 
prúdom. ●Uistite sa, že používate určený zdroj napájania. 
Zapojenie do nesprávneho zdroja napájania môže spôsobiť požiar. 
●Zástrčku nikdy nezapájajte do elektrickej zásuvky vlhkými 
rukami. Mohlo by to mať za následok vážny úraz elektrickým 
prúdom. ●Do elektrickej zásuvky (nástenná elektrická zásuvka) 
nezapájajte viac zariadení. Elektrický prúd vždy privádzajte 

中文（繁體）
重要安全資訊
本文件提供確保安全及有效率使用本產品的重要資訊。請詳閱
本單元並存放在容易取得之處。
安全防範

警告：務必遵守警告說明，避免造成身體嚴重受傷。
●如果產品冒煙、出現異味或異常噪音，應立即關閉印表機。
繼續使用可能導致起火或觸電。請立即拔除印表機的插頭，並
聯絡經銷商或 Seiko Epson 授權服務中心以取得建議。 ●切
勿嘗試自行維修本產品。不當維修可能造成危險。 ●切勿拆解
或改裝本產品。破壞本產品可能導致受傷、起火或觸電。 ●務
必使用規定的電源。使用不當的電源可能導致起火。 ●雙手潮
濕時，請勿插入或拔除電源插頭，否則可能導致觸電。
●請勿在電源插座（壁式插座）上使用多個負載。務必從標準 
●電源插座直接供應電源。電源插座過載可能導致起火。
電源線務必符合相關安全標準，並加裝電源系統接地端子
（PE 端子），否則可能導致觸電。 ●請小心處理連接線。不
當處理可能導致起火或觸電。 • 請勿使用受損的連接線。
• 請勿改裝或嘗試維修連接線。 • 請勿在連接線上放置任何
物品。 • 避免過度用力折彎、扭曲或拉扯連接線。 • 請勿將
連接線放置在加熱設備附近。 • 插入前，請確定插頭保持乾
淨。 • 插入電源接頭前，請確定 AC 插座保持乾淨。
• 務必將插片及電源接頭完全插入。 ●僅限使用隨附的電源
線。請勿將隨附電源線用於非指定的任何裝置，否則可能導致
起火或觸電。 ●切勿使用膠水將 AC 插座和電源線黏在一起。 
●定期從電源插座拔除電源插頭，並清潔插片的基座與插片之
間。如果將電源插頭長時間插入電源插座，灰塵可能在插片
的基座上累積，而導致短路及起火。 ●定期確認插頭和 AC 插
座沒有被水等液體弄濕。 ●應該避免任何異物落入印表機內，
異物穿刺可能導致起火。 ●如果有水或其他液體流入印表機內
部，請立即拔除電源線，並聯絡經銷商或 Seiko Epson 授權
服務中心以取得建議。繼續使用可能會導致起火。 ●請勿在本
產品的內部及周圍使用可燃性氣體的噴霧器。否則可能導致起
火。 ●請勿將電話線連接至錢箱踢出插槽；否則印表機和電話
線可能損壞。
注意：務必遵守注意說明，以免造成輕微受傷、印表機受損
或資料遺失。
●請勿使用未在本手冊中提到的方法來連接連接線，不同連接
方式可能會使印表機損壞或引起火災。
●確認將印表機放置在穩固的平坦表面上。印表機如果落下，
可能導致破損或受傷。 ●請勿在潮濕或灰塵多的地方使用印表
機。過度潮濕和過量灰塵可能使得印表機損壞或導致起火。
●請勿在印表機上放置任何重物。請勿立起或斜放印表機，這
些作法可能會使印表機摔落或毀損，或可能導致受傷。
●小心不要觸摸手動裁刀，以免手指受傷。 • 移除已列印的
紙張時 • 執行其他操作（如將裝入或更換捲筒紙）時 ●為確
保安全，長時間不使用印表機時，應將印表機的電源線拔出。
Epson 產品上使用如下標誌，以確保本產品的安全和適當使
用，以及防止對用戶和其他人員造成危險及財產損害。
標誌分別表示下述的含義。請務必在使用本產品前，充分理解
標誌的含義。


